SIERRA

January 10, 1997

Environmental Services

Jon Legallet

Normandy Associates
1401 Griffith Street

San Francisco, CA 94124

Re: Risk Assessment and Subsurface
Investigation
Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue
QOakland, California
SES Project #4-719-16

Dear Mr. Legadilei:

Sierra Environmental Services (SES) has been conducting field work for a risk assessment
at the above-referenced site. SES has also completed a subsurface investigation at the site. The
subsurface investigation report, dated December 27, 1996, has been mailed to your office and to

Susan Hugo of the Alammeda County Health Department.

SES plans to complete the risk assessment by mid-February, 1997. In order to meet this
time frame, it will be necessary for SES toxicologist Dr. Michael Raybourne to meet with
appropriate personnel from Alameda County to discuss methodology used in the risk assessment.

Susan Hugo has indicated that she will help expedite this meeting.

After completion of the risk assessment, future investigative/remedial actions at the site
will be negotiated with Alameda County and with the San Francisco Regional Water Quality
Control Beard. Pending the results of these negotiations, we have suspended regular quarterly

water monitoring at the site.

Please call if you have questions or require additional information,

Sincerely,
Sierra BinAronmental Services

g

Chris J. Br I
Senior Engineer
\’/

ce: Susan Hugo (/

7taltr.ja?

PO. Box 2546 e Martinez, California 94553 e (510) 370-1280
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Environmenlal Services

A

October 22, 1996

Susan Hugo

Alamneda County Department of
Environrnental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Additional Soil Borings
5427 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
SES Project #4-719-12

Dear Susan:

Pursuant to your conversation with Jim Green of our office, Sierra Environmental Services
(SES) proposes to drill three additional soil borings to further investigate the extent of stoddard
solvent in ground water to the north of the above-referenced site.

Enclosed is a map of proposed boring locations. The proposed date of drilling is October 31,
1996, pending your approval of the boring locations.

Sincerely,
Sterra Environmental Services

H J?or Mar: @ S"'U"“C?‘

Mario Sternad
Stafl Engineer

MAS/ms

719121.0C8

Attachments: Boring Location Skeich

ce: Jon Legallet, Telegraph Business Propertes

P.O. Box 2546 * Martinez, California 94553 ¢ (510) 370-1280




o

o A} RESIDEATI AL ARRA
HSTer L
. Cyftaard D '”IM-E‘L‘
- W D reLlrol
§ key ' Zorirn s FLo '
e A~ 5 PoTenTial Botinty Lochtio N ( \upicara/pessiks
E TL [\ — POOCIED Coftiub LotAn oS oF opAnD Or e
A A — Corto Goatnth Lootien
% ity )by
T (._Pf\'!'ﬂa,{ T2 A L 30.&.&-—)
: ‘i Borng Lo c,A-'n'n-NS S KeTch
r» Tewsearh Busingay paae  OAetAniD
SIEpas CoulvitafMcchalL. SERVILES
OcroBea €, 1996
: . AHES Botenlly
. ' g 4T A/FFL_»U-'"“‘ (a)vsfa?

(izr_;rpz.-lts_',; I

¥ BLyf,.
WY 24 iy 4

Mw -

TeARCE Srpnpapn
TAeliCS

CoMEe LIFART- ™ . L——— & MW"

GLON Lﬂ(.A-ﬂ:_"-J_‘_____?

N,
J

SHLT TELE o aPw A
DAILLAND

OCT. -29 96 (TUE) 18:11




o QIA)/W“AM\

From: Madhulla _ | o

Subject: Telegraph Business Park, 5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA

Based on my review-of the risk assessment, I have listed my concerns below:

- They measured the amount of Benzene and Stoddard Solvents in ambient air using suma
cansisters and then compared the values to EPA region 9 PRG’s. Since stoddard solvent
does not have a PRG value, this was calculated using a derived toxicity value. Since
ambient air measurement cannot be used to replace RBCA calculations or flux
measurements, they need to either calculate the risk using ASTM RBCA or measure the
flux. '

b

u They did not give the cleanup levels used for Benzene. They need to show that in the
document ( I told Micheal Raybourn about it}

u I asked him to submit some info on the toxicity values for stoddard solvept.  have
enclosed the faxed info. '
L They did not evaluate risk for construction workers as they did not find any

contamination in the surface samples. But then, they did not look for benzene in any of

the soil samples. How do you know that there is no surface (or any depth)

contamination? If you look at Table 1, - Analytical results for Soil, soil samples, except
for B-21 to B-25 were not analyzed for Benzene. However B-21 to B-25 are samples that
are further away from the source. Hence, near the the source, none of the soil samples

were analyzed for benzene.
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Petroleum Hydrocarbon Toxlelty Studies ©

UL Animal and Human Response to'
VYapors of Stoddard Solvent!-?

_ C. P. CARPENTER, E. R. Kingean,? D. L. G:’)un'. Ir.,
. ' L. J. Suruivax anp 1. M. King* '

b iy

Tae Chemicol Hygiene Fellowship. Carnepie-Melion lnastiture of, mn&:h, .
Cornepic-Mellon University, Piitsburgh, ann;_vh'm_lia JSE’!,' T l

Received June 29, 1904, atcepied Jonuary 7, 1975

Percoleum Hydrocarbon Toxicity Studies. JI1. Anima! and . Human
Respanse 10 Vapors of Stoddard Solvent. CArreNTER. €, P., KINKEAD, | :
E. R.. Geary, D. L.. Jr.. SuLtvar. L, J. anp Kina. J. M. (1975). Toxicol, .

Appl. Paormacol, 32, 282-297, The suggesied hyglenic standard for inhalgs -~
tion of Stoddard Selvent for man is 1,3 me/iter {200 ppm based upon the -
results of inhalation studies with rais and dogs and sensory response of -
human subjects. Enhalation of B.2 mg/liter (1400 ppm), substanuial satwra- ..
~tion a2 25°C, caused the death of | of |3 rais at the termination of 8 he. -
Beagle dogs had clonic spasms in 5 hr and cats died between 2.5 and 7.5 hr
in roughly equivalent concenirations afier signs indicative of central
nérvous system effcct. There were no statisvically significant differences
between the controls and groups of beagle dogs that inhaled 1.9 mg/liter
(330 ppm). 1.1 mgfliter (190 ppm; and 0.4§ mp/liter (84 ppm)-6 hr dakly.
5 dayswk for 13 wk or 65 exposure days In any of the criteria’used for
hemarology. elinical chemistry. 8nd histopathology. However, rats exposed
to 1.9 mafliter (330 ppm) Jevel for 65 days exhibited slight pathological
changes in the kidney, which were related ar least-in part to the inberen:
murine ncphrosis of the Harlan-Wistar rats employed. The odor threshold
as derermined in a sniff test by six people is below 0,005 mg/ther (0.9 ppma.
In a }5min inhalation period only slight cve irrilation was reported by
one of six pecsons at 0.83 mg/liter {130 ppmy. Olfactory fatigue aceurred
in 2 shert lime but 10 min in fresh air restored acuity,.

. —

The investigation of the animal and human response 10 vapor inhalatign of Stoddarc
Solveat parallels the study on Varnish Makers” and Painters naphtha (Carpente:
€1 al.. 1973b) which is the first in the serics of hydrocarbons under investigation. 7. .
objectives of these studies have been presented by Carpenter er al. (1975, it. .
paper which contains the detalled protocol, compounds under invcstiga;ion. and
details of procedure common to the-whole scries.” '

! Supporied by the American Perroleum Institure, ‘ o

2 Urbano €. Pozani, belore his death in July of 1970. was involved in‘the planaing and exegutios
of this tezles of intalation studies of cammeially available hydracarbons. His was to have been the
senior authorship of the forme) publications &s recognition for his devotion to this project,

! Prescas address: University of California Irvine, Toxic Hazards Ressarch Unlt, Wright-Panecsor
Adr Force Base, Dayvon, Ohio, e S L L

: Pﬂ:ent:u!ﬂrus: New York State Yererinary College, Cornel] University, lihaca, N.Y. 14850,
Conyvight € 1975 by Acgeaic Press. ine. T R4 . ;

I righss of reproducwon i poserve
:rlnnd et Briul‘n" m sy form d.‘
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mgfliter. The responses are summarized ip Table 12. A cgrrcctc& conecntration of
0.005 mglicer (0.9 ppm) was readily perceived as imticatedl by the 835, incidence of
detectjon. but no one was able 1o detect 0.0005 mg/liter {0.09 ppm) in either of the trials,

} TABLE 13 . |
" ODOR DETECTION AND SENSORY THRESHOLD FOR STODDARD SOLVENT
' (HUMAN SumsseTs) t
... Oder thfeshéﬁ ' ':i‘i
Corréceed concentration, msﬂi:ér . 6.05 - iy b.od.‘ Y 0.0003 0.00¢
Corrected concentration, ppm o 80 09 - 005 0
Number of volunteers two tdzls) -~ - 6:6 - . &:¢ o - 626 6:6
Number dg:e_cﬁngodor(two wlals) - 6:6 - - 55 HY 0:0
o * Sensory threshold™ -~ ¢ 4

Measured concentrarion. mglliter 27 " ods 0.1<
Measured concentration, ppm 4 C 150 24
Exposure order ) Second © Third ~ Firs:
MNumber detecting odor” - 6 S} 6
Number with olfactary fatigus 5 K] [
Number throat {rritation 1 o 0
MNumber cye iritation 6 | o
Number with tears k] 0 0

. MNumber with slight injection of sclec 2 0 0
Number with dizzipass 2 ¢ 0
Number wsting H 0 0

“ Sensory thresholds. The sensory threshold for humans was determined in 15-mir

" periods using six volunteers between the ages of 25 and 59 yr. Exposures were limite¢
| 1o cne per day to prevent any bulld-up of symptoms, The group inhaled the measured

concentrations in the following order: 0.14. 2.7. and .85 mgfliter corresponding to 24.

470.and 150 ppm, respectively, Responses are summarized in Table 12.

- .= No one exposed to the 0.14-mgfliter concentsation experienced any irritation by
- one of six volunteers had slight and trapsitory. eye irritation while in the 0.85-mg/lite:
- conesntratlon, At 2.7 mg/licer all six experjenced eye irritation, three with tears. Twi

. people also reported slight dizziness while inhaliog this concentration. However, al

~of the named effects disappearzd 15 min after leaving the chamber. The volunteer

+'who experienced olfactory fatigue yeported full recovery of acuity within 10 mir

Vapor concentrations were determined by the gas chromatographic method,

DISCUSSION

_ A summary of the results obtained appear in Table 13, Ten rats survived the inhalx
tion of a measured 8.2 mg/liter {1400 ppm) for 8 hr with eye irritation the oaly sign ¢

 distress after 4 b, plus bloody exudate around the nostrils and slight loss of coordini
tion by the en‘d of the exposure. A female beagle cxposed’to a metered 8 mp/linc
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36 0et 2{5 A Tt Environmental Services
October 22, 1996

Susan Hugo

Alameda County Department of
Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2nd Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

Re: Additional Seil Borings
5427 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California
SES Project #4-719-12

Dear Susan:

Pursuant to your conversation with Jim Green of our office, Sierra Environmental Services
{SES) proposes to drill three additional soil borings to further investigate the extent of stoddard

solvent in ground water to the north of the above-referenced site.

Enclosed is a rﬁap of proposed boring locations. The proposed date of drilling is October 31,
1996, pending your approval of the boring locations.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental Services
) o g'fer M\J

S (gaem fue er

Mario Sternad
Staff Engineer

MAS/ms

719121006
Attachments: Boring Location Sketch

ces Jon Legallet, Telegraph Business Properties

| PO. Box 2546 e Martinez, California 94553 ¢ (510) 370-1280
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director Alameda County

Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy., #250
Alameda CA 94502-6577
(510)567-6700 FAX(510)337-9335

July 10, 1996

Mr. Jon Legallet

Telegraph Businessg Properties
1401 Griffith Street

San Francisco, California 94124

RE: Telegraph Business Park (STID #3160)
5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 54609

Dear Mr. Legallet:

This office has recently reviewed the case file regarding the
removal of seventeen underground storage tanks at the above
referenced site. A meeting with your consultants, John Trigg and
Jim Green of Sierra Environmental Services (SES) was held today
to discuss the proposed interim groundwater remediation system
and the status of the site.

A preliminary site assessment was conducted on December 1993
where three groundwater monitoring wells were installed and nine
borings (B-1 to B-9) were drilled on site. The wells has been
monitored consistently every quarter since 1/5/94 and the latest
sampling event occurred on 4/26/96. Results indicate the presence
of dissolved petroleum hydrocarbon in all the wells. Further site
characterization was conducted by drilling five borings (B-10 to
B-14) on site and three downgradient borings (B-15 to B-17) off
site on 11/94 and 1/95 respectively. PCE has been detected in the
grab water sample collected from borings B-16 (290 ppb) and B-53
(53 ppb). Stoddard solvent {SS) was also found in the grab water
sample collected from the downgradient off site boring B-15 at
9100 ppb.

The following issues must be addressed regarding the
investigation / remediation at the subject site:

1) The extent of the soil/groundwater contamination remains
undefined. In order to delineate the extent of the plume,
sampling points downgradient of MW-2 (81,000 ppbh S$8), B-2
(400,000 ppb 8S), B-17 (53 ppb PCE), B-16 (290 ppb PCE), B-15
(9100 ppb SS) and upgradient of B-10 (120,000 ppb SS), B-6
(9000 ppb S$S8), B-7 (18,000 s8S), B-3 (780,000 ppk S8S) are
regquired. Please submit a work plan to characterize the extent
of the plume.

2) Chlorinated solvents had been detected at two neighboring
sites (ARCO Station located at 5131 Shattuck Avenue and the
former Chevron .Station located at 5101 Telegraph Avenue) which
are downgradient of the subject property. Please provide our
office with additional data that has been collected or will be
collected to document that the chlorinated solvent plume from
the subject site is not migrating off site.




Mr. Jon Legallet

RE: 5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94609
July 10, 1996

Page 2 of 2

3) The three wells at the site must be monitored every quarter
and samples must be analyzed for the following target
compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, TPH stoddard solwvent,
BTEX, and chlorinated solvents. The groundwater monitoring
program will be modified in the future.

4) Please submit copies of the boring logs for borings B-1 to B-9
which are missing from the SES’s Subsurface Investigation
Report dated April 15, 1994,

5) The practical quantitation reporting limits of 0.5 ppb (not
250 ppb) for BTEX in water should be used.

6} Implementation of the proposed groundwater remediation
system should be evaluated based on the following criteria:
- plume is migrating off site and hydraulic control of the
plume (containment) is necessary
- sensitive receptors have been identified and likely to be
adversely impacted
- cost effectiveness of the chosen remediation treatment

In order to facilitate site closure, the subject site should be
considered as a low risk site using the following criteria:

a) The leak has been stopped and ongoing sources, including free
product, removed or remediated.

b) The site has been adequately characterized.

¢) The dissolved hydrocarbon plume is not migrating.

d) No water wells, deeper drinking water aquifers, surface water,
or other sensitive receptors are likely to be impacted.

e) The site presents no significant risk to human health, safety
and the environment.

Response to issues #1 through #6 must be submitted to this office
no later than August 26, 1996.

You may reach me at (510) 567-6780 for any gquestions you may have
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,
L flge

Susan L. Hugo, Sr. Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Mee Ling Tung, Director, Environmental Health " )
Gordon Coleman, Acting Chief, Environmental Protectionb7ffilea ‘
Kevin Graves, San Francisco Bay RWQCB i
John Trigg, SES, P.0. Box 2546, Martinez, CA 94553
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200

Oakiand, CA 944621

yaflow -facilty ENV”'\)ONM ENTAL HEAL‘]’H (415) 271-4320

pirk -files

Materi ion For ",I"

il.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Tille 19)

__ Limmediate Reperting 2703
__ 2.Bus. Plan Stda. 25503(b)
oo 3.RR Cars > 10 days 255017
___ 4. Inventory Information 25504¢a)
__ 5 Inventary Compiete 2730
__. & Emetgency Responsa 25504(0)
T 7. Tratning 25504(c)
—— B, Deflciency 25805¢a)
—__ 9. Madification 25505003

I.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

0. Registration Form Filed 25533a)
11, Form Complete 1853y
12, RMPP Condents 25534(c)

13. mplement Seh. Rea'd? (Y/M) .
14. OHSlte Corseq. Assess. 25524(c)
15. Proboble Rlsk Assessment  25534(d)
16. Perscra Responsibla 25534(g)
17. Cerfifcation 255340
18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25535()
19. Trnda Secret Requested? 25538

SRREARRAAR

It UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

T. Pamnlt Appilcation

2. Fipaiine Leak Detection gggg; E:::;
3. Records Maintenance 712

4. Relacse Report 2651

5, Closure Plurs 2570

General

__ & Mathod

1) Manthly Test

2) Doly Vodasa
Serm-anrud
One fme sobs

3) Daly Vodase
One fima sols
Arrua tork fest

) Mortihly Gnadwaater
Cne tme solbs

Moanllorng lor Exlsting Tanks
§

®) Other

__. 7. Pracis Tank Test 2643
Date:

— 1. Monitor Plan

£ T 12Accem Secue gg

8 13.Pors Submit pees)

E'Y Data:

2 __ 4 AsBult 2835
Data:

Rav 6/88

Contact:

Site  Address SQVW%f%é_“ﬁVE’ ___________ _ _—__:

Clty p M Q? Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 lbs. 55 gal.. 200 ¢ft.?

Inspection Categories:

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
. Underground Tanks

* Cdlif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

% ﬁfrw(/(/;_(- \
Latlld -/,

7
o) @ﬂjg! Jn Gl SclyeiQ trolut
%Mﬁ

Title:

Signature:

_ inspector: . 4 -
i W oy )
——— _ Signature: A2 A" A i
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ri terials In ion For

II f

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakiand, CA 944621
{415) 271-4320

1Ll
Site

Il.LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 193
1. Immadiote Reporting 2703

e 2.Bus. Plan Stds. 25503(b)
— 3.Ri Cars > 30 days 25503.7
__ 4, Inventary Infamation 25504(¢a)
—_ 5.invantory Complate 2730
_ 6. Emeargency Respanss 25504(b}
. 7. irgining 25504(e)
__ 8. Deficlency 25505(a)
—__ 9. Mcdification 25505(h)
1.8 ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

10. Registration Form Flad 25533(a)

1, Farm Complete 25533(b)

12, RMPP Contents 28834(c)

13, mplement 5ch, Rega? (YN _—

___ 4. OitSite Corseq, Assass. 25524(c)
15, ProbdbiE sk Fssessmont  25834(ch)
— 16, Parsors Resporsibie 25534(g)
— 17, Cerifteation 25534M
—- 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)  25534(b)
—19. Trode Secret Requested? 25538

ill. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

1. Permit Application

2. Pipaine Leak Detection gggg; g_::g
3. Records Maintenonce 2712

4. Relegse Report 2451

5, Closure Plgns 2670

Gonerol

AR

—_ 6. Mathod

1 Monthly Test

2) Daly Vadose
Sermi-cnnudl gnchwetter
One ime sols

3) Doy Vodesa
Cne fime sois
Armual ok rest

4) Mortihly Grohwater
Cre fime sols

5) Daly iventery

Monitering for Exisling Tenks

) Other

— 7. Prech Tork Tast

Date: 2643
___ B, mventory Rac. 2644
__ 9 Solfesting. 2648
— 10, Ground Woter. 2847

—— 11.Menikar Plan
. 12Acces. Sacue gg
—— 13.Plans Subsmit
am
Date:
14, As Built 2535
Date:

Hew Tanks

Rev 6/88

Contact:

iD #.3/60 Name 7&'/‘1" *’:f/l f)(,(,},ﬂc’f)) K"égdolﬁ // /?J

Clty M / ZIp %LQ? Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal., 200 cft.?

Inspection Cgategories:

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

Il. Business Plans, Acule Hazardous Materials
: iIt. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Adminisirafion Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

) #’/ Dk :/1»( f//F )/ ;’f/’ %1
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AL EA—

- E ‘,:, 'l:.z o i ] ;‘l .
SRR LN TRy S & e AL aa e L Aty

M

'—""wtl m/u’xa S

w1 a0 EEF)

R /C‘("l . k"

| et f:“:‘xf{ i gnnTs Ll b

it il 4 Pofoen

D w?‘fmw

Title:

inspector:

Signhature:

Signature:




ALAMEDA COUNTY

",
HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTCR
November 4, 1993 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
STID# 3160 State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

Mr. Jon Legallet 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Telegraph Business Properties Oakland, CA 24621
1401 Griffith Street (510) 271-4530

San Francisco, California 94124

RE: Subsurface Investigation Work Plan
Telegraph Business Park
5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, California 94609

Dear Mr. Legallet:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has recently reviewed the Subsurface
Investigation Work Plan (May 11, 1993) prepared by Sierra
Environmental Services for the referenced site.

Based on this review, the work plan is acceptable provided the
following items are addressed:

1) Elevated levels of petroleum hydrocarbon were detected at the
site. The impact to groundwater of the unauthorized release
from the former tanks must be investigated. Groundwater
monitoring wells must be installed and gradient direction must
be established at the site. Please submit an addendum to
the work plan to include the installation of three monitoring
wells, site map showing the locations of the wells and a copy
of the monitoring well construction diagrams.

2) Construction and placement of the wells must adhere to the
requirements specified in "Tri-Regional Board Staff
Recommendations for Preliminary Evaluation and Investigation
of Underground Tank Sites", August, 1990. Monitoring wells
must be screened to intercept free floating product and
accommodate seasonal water table fluctuations.

3) Soil samples from borings must be collected every five feet as
per RWQCB’s guidelines. Field instruments are acceptable as a
screening tools only. Any evidence of soil contamination such
as odor, visual staining or field instrument readings must he
verified by analysis from a state certified laboratory.

4) Groundwater elevation readings must be performed every month
for six consecutive months and reduced to every quarter after
the first six months. Groundwater monitoring wells must be
sampled on a quarterly basis and analyzed for the following
target compounds: TPH gasoline, TPH diesel, benzene, toluene,
ethyl benzene, xylene, stoddard solvent, oil & grease and
halogenated hydrocarbons.




Mr. Jon Legallet

RE: 5427 Telegraph Ave. Oakland, CA 94609
November 4, 1993

Page 2 of 3

5) Copies of manifests for the disposal of the tanks and records
of stockpiled soil disposition must be submitted to this
office.

6) Please notify this office at least 48 hours in advance for
the start up of work plan implementation so a site visit can
be arranged by a representative from this office.

Items 1 and 5 must be submitted to this office no later than
December 6, 1993.

A report must be submitted within 45 days after completion of
this investigation. Until c¢leanup is complete, you will need to
submit reports to this office every three months or at a more
frequent interval, if specified at any time. In addition, the
following items must be incorporated in your future reports or
workplans:

- a cover letter from the responsible party or tank owner
stating the accuracy of the report and whether he/she concurs
with the conclusions and recommendations in the report or
workplan

- site map delineating contamination contours for soil and
groundwater based on recent data should be included and the
status of the investigation and cleanup must be identified

- proposed continuing or next phase of investigation / cleanup
activities must be included to inform this department or the
RWQCB of the responsible party or tank owner’s intention

- any changes in the groundwater flow direction and gradient
based on the measured data since the last sampling event must
be explained

- historical records of groundwater level in each well must be
tabulated to indicate the fluctuation in water levels

- tabulate analytical results from all previous sampling events;
provide laboratory reports (including quality control/quality
assurance) and chain of custody documentation

All reports and proposals must be submitted under seal of a
California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil Engineer with
a statement of qualifications for each lead professionals
involved with the project.



Mr. Jon Legallet

RE: 5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94609
November 4, 1993
Page 3 of 3

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated
authority of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this
letter constitutes a formal requests for technical reports
pursuant to California Water Code Section 13267 (b). Any
extensions of stated deadlines or changes in the workplan must be
confirmed in writing and approved by this agency.

Please contact me at (510) 271-4530 if you have any gquestions
concerning this letter.

Sincerely,

o L g

Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Edgar B. Howell, Chief, Hazardous Materials D1v131on - files
Chris Bramer, Slerra Env1ronmenta1 Services
P.O. Box 2546 , Martinez, California 94553




ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES (™
)
AGENCY 3
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ’ RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRGNMENTAL HEALTH
March 29, 1993 State Water Resources Control Board
STID# 3160 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 84621
Mr. Jon Legallet (510) 271-4530
Telegraph Business Properties
1401 Griffith Street
San Francisco, California 94124

RE: Removal of S8eventeen Underground Storage Tanks at Telegraph
Business Park, 5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94609

Dear Mr. Legallet:

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health, Hazardous
Materials Division has reviewed the files concerning the removal
of seventeen underground storage tanks (ten stoddard sclvent tanks,
five stoddard solvent waste tanks, one diesel tank, and one
unleaded gasoline tank) on April 30, 1992 through May 22, 1992 at
the referenced site. We are in receipt of the" Tank Pull/Excavation
Activities Report" prepared by Sierra Environmental Services and
the "Underground Storage Tank Unauthorized Release (Leak)/
Contamination Site Report™.

Scoil samples collected beneath the tank areas showed elevated
levels of Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as diesel (260 ppm}, Total
0il and Grease (2,285 ppm) and Stoddard solvent ( 1,720 ppm). In
addition, elevated levels of purgeable halocarbons (210 ppm PCE and
35 ppm TCE) were detected underneath the solvent waste oil tank.
Because of the degree of contamination found at the site which
exceeded requlatory threshold levels, further environmental
assessment is required to determine the extent of the unauthorized
release assocliated with the former tanks at the site.

This office will be the lead agency overseeing the environmental
investigation and cleanup activities at the site. The RWQCB has
delegated this authority to our office. However, you must keep the
Water Board apprised of all actions taken to characterize and
remediate contamination at the site, because the Board retains the
ultimate responsibility for ensuring protection of the waters of
the state.

A preliminary assessment should be conducted to determine the
extent of soil and/or groundwater contamination that has resuited
from the former leaking tank. The information gathered by this
investigation will be used to assess the need for additional

actions at the site. The preliminary assessment should be designed
to provide all of the information in the format shown in the




Mr. Jon Legallet

RE: 5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94609
March 29, 1993

Page 2 of 3

attachment at the end of this letter, which is based on the RWQCB’s
guidelines. You should be prepared to install at a minimum, three
monitoring wells to establish gradient direction of the groundwater
at the site. One of the wells should be installed within 10 feet
downgradient of the former tank location. Monthly water elevation
reading for twelve months is necessary to determine groundwater
flow direction and quarterly sampling must occur to determine
extent of the groundwater contamination.

Until cleanup is complete, you will need to submit reports to this
office and to RWQCB every three months (or at a more frequent
interval, if specified at any time by either agency). These reports
must include information pertaining to further investigative
results; the methods of cleanup actions implemented to date; and
the method and disposal of any contaminated material. Copies of
manifests for such disposal must be sent to this office. Stockpiled
g0il from the pit may not be used to backfill these holes without
authorization from this office. Only clean fill can be used to
backfill the excavation pit. Please provide our office with
documentation of the stockpiled soil disposal and the manifests for
the seventeen underground storage tanks disposal.

Your work plan must be submitted to this office no later than

May 14, 1993. All reports and proposals must be submitted under
seal of a California Registered Geologist or Registered Civil
Engineer with a statement of qualifications for each lead
professionals inveolved with the project. Copies of the reports and
proposals must also be submitted to:

Rich Hiett

RWQCB, San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Fourth Floor
Oakland, California 94612

Because we are overseeing this site under the designated authority
of the Regional Water Quality Control Board, this letter
constitutes a formal requests for technical reports pursuant to
california Water Code Section 13267(b). Any extensions of stated
deadlines or changes in the workplan must be confirmed in writing
and approved by this agency or RWQCB.




Mr. Jon Legallet

RE: 5427 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94609
March 29, 1993

Page 3 of 3

Enclosed is a copy of Appendix A (Workplan for Initial Subsurface
Investigation (August 20, 1991) for your reference.

Should you have any questions regarding this letter, please contact
me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Susan L. Hugo
Senior Hazardous Materials Specialist

Enclosures

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Asst. Agency Director, Environmental Health
Rich Hiett, San Francisco Bay RWQCB
Gllﬂ{ensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Bagur 8 2N@%Y, Chief, Hazardous Materials Division / file
Chris Bramer, Sierra Env1ronmenta1 Services , P.O. Box 2546
Martinez, California 94553
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8 UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE PLAN )
o *# * * Complete according to attached instructions * * *
9
H _
<
1. Business Name Telegraph Business Properties
Business Owner Jon Legallet, Managing Partner
2. Site address 5427 Telegraph Avenue
city _Oakland zip 94609 Phone None
3. Mailing Address 1401 Griffith Street
City _San Francisco Zip 94124 Phone (415}822-8285
4. Land Owner Jon Legallet, Managing Partper
Address _1401 Grjiffith St city, Statesan Francisco GAP 24124
5. Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Telegraph Business Properties
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000707928 V//

-—;]__

rev 12/90




| .

——

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

@

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
7 REPORTBEENFRED 7

(Jves K@% Cves (Ko

REPORT DATE CASEN

1,0, 194,494 2,

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT | PHONE

' 7 SIGNAT)JRE - [
D 370-1280 ,74 %/%—

x| Argy Mena : { 51
ﬁ REPRESENTING E CWNEROPERATOR D REGIONAL BOARD COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
$ | [J wocaacency [ oTHER Sierra Environmental Services.
& |"anoRESS o 94553
P.O. Box 2546 STREET ov Martinez grae CA o
— PHONE
y NAME ASSOC. GONTACT PERSON
gg Telegraph Bus. Properties [ juwwows | Jon Legallet (413 822-8255
&| aooress .
2" 1401 criffith St San F i ca 94124
ALl gry 8N TIanclsco  gnp Fd
FACILITY NAME {IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
3 Telegraph Business Park _— ( ) —
g | Avoress }
5| 5427 Telegraph Ayg, . Oakland o iilameda 94612
@ | CROSSSTREET
55th Street
@ | LOGAL AGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTAGT PERSON PHONE
b ]
zu Alameda County Environmental Healkh Susan Hugo (519 271-4530
<
ﬁ‘é REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
: ()
w | NAME QUANTITY LOST {GALLONS)
Lg@ Stoddard Solvent [ unknowN
HE
a-| Stoddard Solvent Waste (X unknowni
& | DATEDISCOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | INVENTORYCONTROL | | SUBSURFACEMONITORNG [ | NUISANGE CONDITIONS
w
B 0 W O Vol 1o 94 2, [ mawrest TANK REMOVAL ] omer
& | DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN METHGD USED TO STOR DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY)
& CONTE REPLAGE TANK CLOSE TANK
El Wl W ol o o K o L] removeconents [ ] e
g | HasDiscHaRce BEEN STOPPED 7 [T sepmmtank  [] mepampiemG [ ] cHANGEPROCEDURE
= 1
5| [X] ves [] v ryes,oate O N 5 o 1071494 2, onen TAnk Remova
3 SOLIRCE OF DISCHARGE CALSE(S)
el
ES [] TankLEAK K] unknow (] ovemruL [] RUPTUREFAILURE ] sPL
= "
g3 [] priNGLEAK [(] omer {] corrosion UNKNOWN ] omeR
i 1| CHECK ONE ONCY
3F K] unpetermiNeD [ | somonY [ | GROUNDWATER [ | DRINKING WATER - (CHECK ONLY F WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY
e
B3 [ ] NoACTION TAKEN (] PRELMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLANSUBMITTED [ |  POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION
ESEE [] LEAKBENGCONFIRMED  [X] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY [] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS
[] REMEDIATION PLAN [ ] CASECLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY) [T] cLEANUP UNDERWAY
CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S) [X] EXCAVATE & DISPOSE (ED) (] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF) [} ENHANCED B1O DEGRADATION (IT)
{SEE BACK FORDETALS]
gé [] capsiE D) [T} EXCAVATE & TREAT €T) [[_] PUMP & TREAT GROUNDWATER(GT) [ ] REPLACE SUPPLY (RS)
G2 [] CONTAINMENTBARRIER (CB) [] O ACTION REQUIRED (NA) [] TREATMENT AT HODKUF (HU) [ venTsow vsy
(] VACUUM EXTRACT (vE) L] omHer@ED
:
=
8

HSC D5 11789
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UNDERGROUND STOFIAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) .’ CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

RESPONSIBLE
PARTY :

EMERGENGY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
[ ves o . REPORY BEEN FLED? Cves' [T} w0
REPORT DATE _ CASE#
1,“ 0" ‘I 4 g\' 2y AR LR
NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT PHONE SIGNATURE /(A I
5| Argy tena (510 370-1280| L 2
B [ rerreseNTING K] owNEROPERATOR D FEGIONALBOARD | COMPANY ORAGENCYNANE  ~ 7 | T
S [ wosaLaaency [ | omeR - Sierra Environmental Services
ADDRESS | : : . T : c
P.0. 20X 2546 g0 o HMarinez e CA. 24353
NAME ASsOC, CONTACT PERSON PHONE -
Talagraph Bus. Progartias Elmmown Jon Legallet (415 822-8255
ADDRESS ] .
1401 ;riffith 5, San Francisco CA 54124
ZTRREL JL04 STATE, w4l
F | FACILITY NAME (F APPLICABLE) - OPERATOR PHONE
5| Telegraph Business Park — () -
§ rYer Alaned 94612
= i : aineda
: 5427 Talegraph Ave§ gy 0akland couny” -
CROSS STREET' '
55th Streat
g | LOcALAGENGY AGENCY NAME CONTACT PERSON PHONE
g% Alameda County Environamental Healkh Susan Hugo (319 271~ 45390
§§ REGIONAL BOARD PHONE
1= ' { )
: m NAME QUANTITY LOST (GALLONS)
g% Staddard Solvent R umevown
&
2z @, . - ' _ :
2= Stoddard aolvent Hast e [T uecvown
£ | DATE DISCOVERED : HOW DISCOVERED [] wvewroRvconTRoL [ | SUBSURFACE MONITORING |___:| mlsmcecomns
gy 5 1 1 9 2 : '
& W 2wl ol o [ maxrest [S] TANKREMOVAL ] onen
5 umemscmmaeem METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLY) :
& W el d BT wamiown '[] removecontents [ REPLACE TANK ] cLosetank i
§ HAS DISCHARGE BEEN STOFPED 7 [ ] mepanTank ] rerarPema
&

[] cHANGE PROGEDURE

STATUS

[] NOACTION TAKEN
[] LEAKBEING CONFIRMED
[ ] REMEDIATION PLAN

*

PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED
PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY
[] CASE CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR UNNECESSARY).

[] POLLUTION CHARACTERIZATION

' : TAnk Remova
[{lyestFvas,mrsﬁulfJul1°|10|/9v[2v K] onen _TAnk Ramoval
7 | SCURCE OF DISCHARGE CAUSE(S)
2% ] raies UNKNOWN ] overrLL [ muprumeranure [ spaL
§ [T pemaLeak ] omer [] cornosion X7 unknown ] oner
" | CHECK ONE ONLY _ .
%E ®7) unoeteRMiNeD - [ ] sowOMLY  [] GROUNDWATER | | DRINKING WATER - (GHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE ACTUALLY BEEN ARFECTED)
CHECK ONE ONLY . .
:
[F]

[] cLEANUPUNDERWAY

[T] POSTCLEANUP MONITORING IN PROGRESS -

REMEDIAL
ACTION

GHECK APPROPRIATE AGTION{S) Fl_Ll EXCAVATE & DISROSE (ED)
[] capsE{CD! [] excavaTE&TREAT €T}
[ [] CONTAINMENT BARRIER {CB) [] MO ACTION REQUIRED (NA)

£l

QOTHER (OT)

[ ] REMOVE FREE PRODUCT (FF)
[ ] PuMP s TREAT GROUNDWATER (GT) [__| ‘REPLAGE SUPPLY (RS) .
[] - TREATMENT AT HOOKUF (HL) ] venTsor vs)

] ENHANCED BIO DEGRADATION (IT)

COMMENTS

[] vaGUUM EXTRACT (VE)
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INSTRUCTIONS

EMERGEKRCY )

Tndicete whether emergency respohse personnel and eguipment were involved
at eny time. If so, a Hazardous Material Incident Report should he filed
with the State Office of Emergency Services (DES) at 2800 Meadowview Road,
Sacramento, CA 95832, Copies of the DES report form may be ocbtained at
your local underground storage tank permitting agency. Indicate whether
the OES report has been filed as of the date of this report.

LOCAL AGENCY ONLY

To avoid ‘duplicate notification pursuant-to Health and Safety code Section
25180.7, a designated government employee should sign and date the form in
this block. A signature here does not mean that the leak has been
determined to pose a significant threat to human health or safaty, only
that notification procedures have been followed if required.

REPORTED EBY

Enter your name, telephone number, and address. Indicate which party you

} represent and provide company or agency name.

RESPONSIBLE PARTY )

Enter name, telephone number, contact person, and address of the party
responsible for the leak, The responsible party would normally be the tank
owner.

ITE LOCATION
Enter information regarding the tank facility. At a minimum, you must
provide the facility name end full address.

IMPLEMENTING AGENCIES .
Enter names of the local,agency%and Regional Water Quality Control Board

involved.

2 ANCES INVOLVED .

Enter the name and quantity lost of the hazardous substance. invoelved. Room
is provided for information on two Eubstances if appropriate. If more than
two substances leaked, list the two of most concern for cleanup.

DISCOVERY/ABATEMENT
Provide information regarding the discovery and abatement of the leak,

SOURCE /CAUSE

_ Indicate source(s) of leak. Check box(es) indigating cause of lsak.

¢

CASE TYPE

Tndicate the case type category for this leak. Check ome box only. Case
type is based on the most sensitive resource affected. For example, if
both soil and sroumd water have been affected, case type will be "Ground
Water". Indicate "Drinking Water" only if one or more municipal or
domestic water wells have actually been affected. A "Ground Water”
designation dces not imply that the affected water cammnot be, or is not,
used for drinking water, but only that water wells have not yst heen
affected. It is understood that case type mey change upon further
investigation.

CURRENT STATUS

Indicate the category which best describes the current status of the case.
Check che box only. The response should be relative to the case type. For
example, Lf case type is "Ground Water”, then "Current Status” should refer
to the status of the ground water investigation or cleanup, as opposed to
that of soil, Descriptions of options follow:

No Action Taken - No action has been taken by responsible party beyond
initial report of leak,

Leak Being Confirmed - Leak suspected at site, but has not been
cemfirmed,

Preliminary Site Assessment Workplan Submitted - workplan/proposal
requested of/submitted by responsible party to determine whether ground
water has been, or will be, impacted as a result of the release.

Preliminary Site Assessment Underway - implementatiom of workplanm.
Pollution Charagterization - responsible party is in the process of fully
defining the extent of contamination in soil and ground water and assessing
impacts on surface and/or ground water.

Remgdiation Plan - remediation plan subwitted evaluating long term
yemediation options. Proposal and implementation schedule for appropriate
remediation options also submitted.

Clesnup Underway - implementation of remediation plan.

Post Cleanup Monitoring in Progress - periodic ground water or other
monitoring at site, as necessary, to verify and/or evaluate effectiveness
of remedial activities.

Cese Closed - regional boerd and local agency in concurrence that no
further work is necessary at the site.

IMPORTANT: THE INFORMATION PROVIDED ON THIS FORM IS INTENDED FOR GENERAL
STATISTICAL PURPOSES ONLY AND IS NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS REFRESENTING THE
OFFICIAL POSITION OF ANY GOVERNMENTAL AGENCY

REMEDIAL ACTION
Indicaete which action have been used to cleanup or remediate the leak.
Pescriptions of options follow:

Cap Site - install horizontal imparmesble layer to reduce rainfall
infiltration.

Coptainment Barrier - imstall vertical dike to block horizontal movement of
conteminant.

Excavate apd Dispose - remove contaminated soil and dispose in approved
site.

Excavate and Treat - remove contaminated seil and treat (includes spreading
or land farming).

Remove Free Product - remove floating product from water table.

Pump and Treat Groundwater - generally employed to remove dissolved
gontaminants.

Ephenced Biodesradation - use of any avajilable technology to promote
bacterial decomposition of contaminants.

Replace Supply - provide alternmative watsr supply to affected parties.
Treatment at Hockup - install water treatment devices at each dwelling or
other place of use,

Vacuum Extract - use pumps or blowers to draw air through soil.

Vent Scll - bere holes in soil to allow wvolatilizatiom of contaminents.

No Action Required - incldent is minor, requiring no remedial action.

COMMER]S - Use this space to elaborate om any aspects of the incident,
SIGHATURE - Sign the form in the space provided.

DISTRIBUTION
If the form is completed by the tank owner or his agent, retain the last copy

and forward the remaining copies intact to your local tank permitting agency
for distribution.

1. Original - Local Tank Permitting Agency

2. State Water. Resources Control Board, Division of Loans and Grants,
Underground Storage Tank Program, F.Q. Box 944212, Sacramento, CA 94244-
2120

Reglonal Water Quality Control Board

County Board of Supervisors or designes to receive Proposition €5
notifications.

5. Owmer/responsible party.

L o]
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVQES AGENCY
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
80 SWAN WAY, RCOM 200
QAKLAND, CA 94621
PHONE NO. 415/271-~-4320
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UNDERGROUND TANEK CLOSURE PLAN
* % * Complete according to attached instructions * * #
Business NHame Telegraph Business Properties g
Business Owner Jon Legqallet, Managing Partner
Site Address 5427 Telegraph Avenue
City Oakland Zip 94609 Phone None
Mailing Address 1401 Griffith Street
City _San Francisco Zip 94124 Phone (415)822-82K%
Land Owner Jon Legallet, Managing Partner
address _1401 Griffith St City, Statesan Francisco GAP 94124
Generator name under which tank will be manifested
Telegraph Business Properties
EPA I.D. No. under which tank will be manifested CAC000707928 /

_1_
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‘ . .

6. Contractor Envirodyne Corp.

Address a
C1tY Martines Phone _(510)370-7800
License Type A/HAZ ID# 606488 o

7. Consultant ‘Sierra Environmental Services

Address P.0O. Box 2546

P
City Martinez Phone _(510)370-1280

8. Contact Person for Investigation
Name Chris Bramer Title _Environmental Project Manager

Phone __(510)370-1280

5. Number of tanks being closed under this plan 11

A\

Length of piping being removed under this plan __40 fo 60 feet

Total number of tanks at facility _11
10. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transporters/Facilities (see
instructions).

** Underground tanks are hazardous waste and must be handled **
as hazardous waste

a) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Transporter

Name _Erickson, Inc EPA I.D. No. CaAn009466392 ///
"Hauler License No. 0019 License Exp. Datesg/92
Address 255 Parr Bivd.
city _ Richmond State CA ~  Zip 94801

b) Product/Residual Sludge/Rinsate Disposal Site y//
Name Erickson, Inc, EPA I.D. No.CADDQO4566392
Address 255 p Parr Blvd.
City Richmond State _ca ~ Zip _94g801

-2 -
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c) Tank and Piping Transporter ///

Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No.

Hauler License No. _0019 License Exp. Date 5/92
Address 255 Parr Blvd,
city _ Richmond State CA  2ip 94801

d) Tank and Piping Disposal Site /////
Name Erickson, Inc. EPA I.D. No. CAD0O0S466392
Address 255 Parr Blvd,
City __Richmond State CA ~ Zip 94801

11. Experienced Sample Collector

Name Eric Gross

Company _Sierra Environmental Services ‘///

Address P.0O. Box 2546

city Martinez State cA Zip 94553 Phone (510)370-1280

12. Laboratory

Name Precision Laboratory u//

Address 4136 Lakeside Drive

Ccity __Richmond State _CA Zip 94806

State Certification No. E750

13. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No [x]

If yes, describe.
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14.

Prior to Excav i i '
limit (LEL) of the tanks and place 1.5 lbs. of dry ice per 100

Describe methoc.to be used for rendering .ﬁk inert

in preparation for tank

gallons of tank volume to _inert the tanks

removal.

Before tanks are pumped out and inerted, all associated piping

must be flushed out into the tanks.
piping must then be removed.

plugged.

~ All accessible associated
Inaccessible piping must be

The Bay Area Air Quality Management District (771-6000), along

with local Fire and Building Departments,

for tank

removal permits.

must also be centacted
Fire departments typically require the

use of exp1051on proof combustible gas meters to verify tank

inertness.

It is the contractor's responsibility teo bring a

working combustible gas meter on site to verify tank inertness.

15. Tank History and Sampling Information

Tank Material to
be sampled Location and
Capacity Use History (tank contents, Depth of
(see instructions) soil, ground- Samples
water, etc.)

10,000 gal. |[Date Installed:Unkown | Soil Beneath Tank &

Last Used: 1970's Side wall

Product: Gasoline._
1000 gal. Date Installed:Unknown Soil Beneath TANK &

Last Used: 1970's Product:Gasoline Side wall
6ea. 5000galDate Installed: Unknown} Soil Beneath Tank &

Last Used: Late 1970's Side Wall

Product: Stoddard
10,000 gal. |Date Installed:Unknown| Soil Beneath Tank &

Last Used: 1970's Side wWall
_ Product: Diesel/Bunker] C.
2ea. 1000 gdl. Date Instalied:Unknbwn Soil Beneath Tank &

Last Used: 1960's Side Wall

Product: Diesel/Bunker| C 7

il shashasiont Shthuntviatdptste - . C‘:"f"\_:(' ‘}gwr f(_,f L (A

'LJJ—uuwf-’bLF} e Ul e Toel ;k’f‘/Lﬁ
TSE e ﬁuﬁ«uké;j ¢4’LJL tfmff 67 ;9{{, féaraﬁi,
£ -—
T e b MQCﬁagf%{( NS
i-{*b */1’35‘\{_' AL gl ,

One soil sample must be collected for every 20 feet of piping that
A ground water sample must be collected should any ground
water be present in the excavation.

is removed.

rev 12/90
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Excavated/Stockpiled Soil

Stockpiled Soil
Volume
(Estimated)

Stockpile A - 50 cyds

Stockpile B - 150 cyds
‘Stockpile C - 80 cyds

Sampllng Plan . - 7 ﬂ
atyﬂyp,yté&<{ 'Di({lz,bkafL fx. iLﬂqmmﬁuiC{u%¢j¢ﬁ£5tf “’2?
?1“4””/*4'*';m*ZA$a ) Analysis # Compodites

1, 4 to 1 composite/50cyds, TPH/BTEX, 1
1, 4 to 1 composite/50cyds TPH/BTEX, 3
1, 4 to 1 composite/50cyds, TPH/BTEX, 2

/‘" ;

Stockplled soil must be placed on bermed plastlc and must be

B

[y

16.

for analyzing samples

! completely covered by plastic sheeting.

Chemical methods and associated detection limits to be used

The Tri-Regional Board recommended minimum verification analyses
and practical guantitation reporting limits should be followed.

See attached Table 2.
Contaminant| EPA, DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or Method
Sought Sample Preparation Other Analysis Detection
Method Number Method Number Limit
BTEX EPA 5030 EPA 8020 0.005 ppm Ja%
'E@JGasoline EPA 5030 GC/FID 1 ppm {5t /
7}#|Diesel EPA 3550 GC/FID . 1 ppm r’ ;wcq/
 Bunker - - --{- ERA-3550- - GC/FID — - ——— | “Ho—to—t+00pp
Stoddard - — - EPA-5030 GC/FID 5 to 10 PPM
17. Submit Site Health and Safety Plan (See Instructions)
-.5 .
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18. Submit Worker's.ompensation Certificate c’

Name of Tnsurer

nce o

19. Submit Plot Plan (See Instructions)
20. Enclose Deposit (See Instructions)

21. Report any leaks or contamination to this office within 5 days
of discovery. The report shall be made on an Underground
Storage Tank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report form.
(see Instructions)

22. Submit a closure report'to this office within 60 days of the
tank removal. This report must contain all the information listed
in item 22 of the instructions.

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true.

I understand that information in addition to that provided above may
be needed in order to obtain an approval from the Department of
Environmental Health and that no work is to begin on this project
until this plan is approved.

I understand that any changes in design, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I understand that all work performed during this project will be done
in compliance with all applicable OSHA (Occupational Safety and Health
Administration) requirements concerning personnel health and safety.

I understand that site and worker safety are solely the responsibility
of the property owner or his agent and that this responsibility is not
shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

once I have received my stamped, accepted closure plan, I will
contact the project Hazardous Materials Specialist at least three

working days in advance of site work to schedule the required
inspections.

Signature of Contractor

Name (please typ ~BNVIRPDYNE CORPORATION, INC., JOHN N. CLARK
Signature /<Jj21 77a{i2Z£/{£
‘ 7

Date 5 \?/3! q

_ 7

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
‘/ P 5 . . )

Name (please type) [ELECKAPHN 8“5!#0’6-5.5 @0%75:5

Signature ;%WL;3£Z%?%2£13?L_
Date - 3 ‘/%é /?l
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INSTRUCTICNE

General Instructions

* Three (3) copies of this plan plus attachments and deposit must be
submitted to this Department.

* Any cutting into tanks requires local fire department approval.

* One complete copy of your approved plan must be at the construction

site at all times:; a copy of your approved plan must also be sent
to the landowner.

Item Specific Instructions

2. SITE ADDRESS ;
Address at which closure is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO. under which the tanks will be manifested
EPA I.D. numbers may be cbtained from the State Department of
Health Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

10. STATE REGISTERED HAZARDOUS WASTE TRANSPORTERS/FACILITIES

a) All residual liquids and sludges are to be removed from tanks
before tanks are inerted.

c) Tanks must be hauled as hazardous waste.
d) This is the place where tanks will be taken for cleaning.

15. TANK HISTORY AND SAMPLING INFORMATION
Use History - This information is essential and must be accurate.
Include tank installation date, products stored in the tank, and
the date when the tank was last used.
Material to be sampled - e.g. water, oil, sludge, soil, etc.
Location and depth of samples - e.g. beneath the tank a maximum of

two feet below the native soil/backfill interface, side wall at
the high water mark, etec.

rev 12/90




17.

SITE HEALTH AND SAFETY PLAN

A site specific Health and Safety plan must be submitted. We
advocate the site health and safety plan include the following
items, at a minimum:

a) The name and responsibilities of the site health and safety
officer;

b) An outline of briefings to be held before work each day to
appraise employees of site health and safety hazards;

c) Identification of health and safety hazards of each work task.
Include potential fire, explosion, physical, and chemical
hazards;

d) For each hazard, identify the action levels (contaminant
concentrations in air) or physical conditions which will
trigger changes in work habits to ensure workers are not
exposed to unsafe chemical levels or physical conditions;

e) Description of the work habit changes triggered by the above '
action levels or physical conditions;

f) Frequency and types of air and personnel monitoring - along
with the environmental sampling techniques and instrumentation
- to be used to detect the above action levels. Include
instrumentation maintenance and calibration methods and
frequencies;

g) Confined space entry procedures (if applicable):;
h) Decontamination procedures;

i) Measures to be taken to secure the site, excavation and
stockpiled soil during and after work hours (e.d. barricades,
caution tape, fencing, trench plates, plastic sheeting,
security guards, etc.);

j) Spill containment/emergency/contingency plan. Be sure to
include emergency phone numbers, the location of the phone
nearest the site, and directions to the hospital nearest the
site;

k) Documentation that all site workers have received the
appropriate OSHA approved trainings and participate in
appropriate medical surveillance per 29 CFR 1210.120; and

1} Page for employees to sign indicating they have read and will
comply with the site health and safety plan.

The safety plan must be distributed to all employees and
contractors working in hazardous waste operations on site. A
complete copy of the site health and safety plan along with any
standard operating procedures shall be on site and accessible at
all times.

- 8 -
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19.

20.

21.

22.

NOTE: These requirements are excerpts from 29 CFR Part
1910.120(b) (4), Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response;
Final Rule, March 6, 1989. Safety plans of certain underground
tank sites may need to meet the complete requirements of this
Rule.

PIOT PLAN

The plan should consist of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

a) Scale;

b) North Arrow;

¢) Property Lines;

d) Location of all Structures;

e) Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks
and piping to be removed and dispensers:

f) Streets;

g) Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities;
h) Existing wells (drinking, monitoring, etc.):

i) Depth to ground water:; and

i) All existing tanks and piping in addition to the ones being
pulled,

DEPOSIT

A deposit, payable to Alameda County for the amount indicated on
the Alameda County Underground Storage Tank Fee Schedule, must
accompany the plans.

Blank Unauthorized Leak/Contamination Site Report forms may be
obtained in limited quantities from our office and from the San
Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Contrel Board (415/464-1255).
Larger quantities may be obtained directly from the State Water
Resources Control Board at (916) 739-2421.

TANK CLOSURE REPORT
The tank closure report should contain the following information:

a) General description of the closure activities;

b) Description of tank, fittings and piping conditicns. Indi-
cate tank size and former contents; note any corrosion,
pitting, holes, etc.;

rev 3/91




c) Description of the excavation itself. Include the tank and
excavation depth, a log of the stratigraphic units encountered
within the excavation, a description of root holes or other
potential contaminant pathways, the depth to any observed
ground water, descriptions and locations of stained or
odor-bearing soil, and descriptions of any observed free
product or sheen;

d) Description of sampling metheods;

e) Description of any remedial measures conducted at the time of
tank removal;

f) To-scale figures showing the excavation size and depth, nearby
buildings, sample locations and depths, and tank and piping
locations. 1Include a copy of the plot plan prepared for the
Tank Closure Plan under item 19;

g) Chain of custody records;

h) Copies of signed laboratory reports;

i) Copies of "TSDF to Generator" Manifests for all hazardous
wastes hauled offsite (sludge, rinsate, tanks and piping,
contaminated soil, etc.): and

j) Tabulation of the volume and final destination of all non-
manifested contaminated soil hauled offsite.

...10...
rev. 12/90
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RECOMMENDED MINIMUM VERIFICATIO
UNDERGROUND TANK LEAKS

TABLE #2

K!NALYSES FOR

HYDROCARBON LEAK

Unknown Fuel

Leaded Gas

Unleaded Gas

Diesel, Jet Fuel and
Kerosene

Fuel/Heating 0il

Chlorinated Solvents

Non-chlorinated Solvents

Waste and Used 0il

or Unknown
(All analyses must be
completed and submitted)

SOII, ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 OR 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TOTAL LEAD AA

—————— Optional----=--
TEL DHS-LUFT

EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240

TPH AND BTX&E 8260

CL HC 8010 or 8240
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CIL HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3550)
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
TPH AND BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3550)
TPH AND BTX&E 8260

0 &G 5520 D & F
BTX&E 8020 or 8240
CL HC 8010 or 8240

ICAP or AA TO

DETECT METALS: Cd, Cr,

WATER ANALYSIS

TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
2260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TOTAL LEAD AA
TEL DHS-LUFT
EDB DHS-AB1803
TPH G GCFID(5030)
BTX&E 602, €24 or
8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
TPH D GCFID({3510)
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624
BTX&E 602 or 624
CL. HC AND BTX&E 8260
TPH D GCFID(3510)
BTX&E 602 or 624
TPH and BTX&E 8260
TPH G GCFID(5030)
TPH D GCFID(3510
0O & G 5520 ¢ & F
BTX&E 602, 624 or
8260
CL HC 601 or 624

Pb,

Zn,

METHOD 8270 FOR SOIL OR WATER TO DETECT:

PCB*
PCP*

PNA
CREOSOTE

PCB
PCP
PNA
CREOSOTE

* If found, analyze for dibenzofurans (PCBs) or dioxins (PCP)

Reference: Tri-Regicnal Board staf

f Recommendations for Preliminary

Evaluation and Investigation of Underground Tank Sites,

10 August 12990
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Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1890
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

EXPLANATION FOR TABLE #2: MINIMUM VERIFICATION ANALYSIS

OTHER METHODOLOGIES are continually being developed and as methods
are accepted by EPA or DHS, they alsc can be used.

For DRINKING WATER SOURCES, EPA recommends that the 500 series for
volatile organics be used in preference to the 600 series because
the detection limits are lower and the QA/QC is better.

APPROPRIATE STANDARDS for the materials stored in the tank are to
be used for all analyses on Table #2. For instance, seasonally,
there may be five different jet fuel mixtures to be considered.

To AVOID FALSE POSITIVE detection of benzene, benzene-free solvents
are to be used.

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS (TPH) as gasoline (G) and diesel (D)
ranges (volatile and extractible, respectively) are to be analyzed
and characterized by GCFID with a fused capillary column and
prepared by EPA method 5030 (purge and trap)} for volatile hydro-
carbons, or extracted by sonication using 3550 methodology for
extractable hydrocarbons. Fused capillary columns are preferred to
packed columns; a packed column may be used as a "first cut" with
rdirty" samples or once the hydrocarbons have been characterized
and proper QA/QC is followed.

TETRAETHYL LEAD (TEL) analysis may be required if total lead is
detected unless the determination is made that the total lead
concentration is geogenic (naturally occurring).

CHLORINATED HYDROCARBONS (CL HC) AND BENZENE, TOLUENE, XYLENE AND
ETHYLBENZENE (BTX&E) are analyzed in soil by EPA methods 8010 and
8020 respectively, (or 8240) and in water, 601 and 602,
respectively (or 624).

OIL AND GREASE (0 & G) may be used when heavy, straight chain
hydrocarbons may be present. Infrared analysis by method 418.1 may
also be acceptable for O & G if proper standards are used.

Standard Methods" 17th Edition, 1989, has changed the 503 series

to 5520.

PRACTICAL QUANTITATION REPORTING LIMITS are influenced by matrix
problems and laboratory QA/QC procedures. Following are the
Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits:

SOIL PPM WATER PPB
TPH G 1.0 50.0
TPH D 1.0 50.0
BTX&E 0.005 0.5

O & G 50.0 : 5,4000.0




Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

Based upon a Regional Board survey of Department of Health Services
Certified Laboratories, the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are
attainable by a majority of laboratories with the exception of diesel
fuel in soils. The Diesel Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits,
shown by the survey, are:

ROUTINE MODIFIED PROTOCOL
< 10 ppm {42%) < 10 ppm (10%)
< 5 ppm (19%) < 5 ppm (21%)
< 1 ppm (35%) < 1 ppm (60%)

When the Practical Quantitation Reporting Limits are not
achievable, an explanation of the problem is to be submitted on the
laboratory data sheets.

10. LABORATORY DATA SHEETS are to be signed and submitted and include
the laboratory's assessment of the condition of the samples on
receipt including temperature, suitable container type, air bubbles
present/absent in VOA bottles, proper preservation, etc. The
sheets are to include the dates sampled, submitted, prepared for
analysis, and analyzed.

11. IF PEAKS ARE FOUND, when running samples, that do not conform to
the standard, laboratories are to report the peaks, including any
unknown complex mixtures that elute at times varying from the
standards. Recognizing that these mixtures may be contrary to the
standard, they may not be readily identified; however, they are to
be reported. At the discretion of the LIA or Regional Board the
following information is to be contained in the laboratory report:

The relative retention time for the unknown peak(s) relative to
the reference peak in the standard, copies of the chroma-
togram(s), the type of column used, initial temperature,
temperature program is C/minute, and the final temperature.

12. REPORTING LIMITS FOR TPH are: gasoline standard < 20 carbon atoms,
diesel and jet fuel (kerosene) standard < 50 carbon atoms. It is

nof Tecessary to continue the chromatography beyond the limit,
standard, or EPA/DHS method protocol (whichever time is greater).

EPILOGUE

ADDITIVES: Major oil companies are being encouraged or required by the
federal government to reformulate gasoline as cleaner burning fuels to
reduce air emissions. MTBE (Methyl-tertiary butyl ether), ETHANOL
(ethyl alcochol), and other chemicals may be added to reformulate
gasolines to increase the oxygen content in the fuel and thereby
decrease undesirable emissions (about four percent with MTBE). MTBE
and ethanol are, for practical purposes, soluble in water. The removal




Tri-Regional Board Staff Recommendations 10 August 1990
Preliminary UST Site Investigations

from the water column will be difficult. Other compounds are being
added by the oil companies for various purposes. The refinements for
detection and analysis for all of these additives are still being
worked out. If you have any questions about the methodology, please
call your Regional Board representative.




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Acknowledgement of Refund Recipient for Site Account

DEPOSITOR FILLS OUT PER SITE
-~ REQUIRED --

The depositor will use this form to acknowledge that the property
owner or his or her designee will receive any refund due at the
completion of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: REFUND RECIPIENT-PROPERTY OWNER

Site Number
_Telegraph Business Properties —Telegraph-Business Properties
Company Name Ouner's Name

14017 Griffith St. 1401 Griffith St.

Street Address Owner's Address

San Francisco, CA 94124 San Francisceo, CA 94124

City Zip Code Owmer's City State Zip

I have read the description of the project Deposit/Refund
Procedure, and have had an opportunity to ask questions about it.
I understand that regardless of who deposits money intc the site
account, any deposit money remaining at the completion of all
Drcjects being conducted at this site will be refunded solely to
the property owner or his or her designee.

gkﬂ W 3/)_(, /?‘z_

Slgnat re of Depos:tor e Date

\Joxd S, (EmLeT

Depositor Name

Telegraph Business Properties
Company Name

1401 Griffith St.

Street Address

San Francisco, CA 94124

City / Zip

RETURN FORM TO: Alameda County, Mazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
- Oakland, CA 94621-1439
DR-ACKN; mfk; B/14/91 Phone: (510) 271-4320




ALAMEDA COUNTY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS DIVISION
Declaration of Site Account Refund Recipient

SITE OMNER FILLS OUY PER SITE
== OPTICMAL -~

The property owner will use this form to designate somecne other
than him- or her- self to receive any refund due at the completion
of all deposit/refund projects at the site listed below. In the
absence of this form, the property owner will receive any refund.
Only one person at any one time may be designated to receive any
refund.

SITE NUMBER/ADDRESS: PROPERTY OWNER

Site Number
Telegraph Business Properties Telegraph Business Properties
Company Name

Owner's Name

1401 Griffith St, 1401 Griffith St.

Street Address

Owner's Address

San Francisco, CA 94124 San Francisco, CA 94124
City Zip Code

Owner's City State Zip

I designate the following person to receive any refund
due at the completion of all deposit/refund projects:

Jon Legallet, Telegraph Business Properties
Rame

1401 Griffith St.

Street Address

San Francisco, CA 94124

City / Zip

R Boctre
TELEGLRAF N BUS (/eSS J RoFEXTY

Property Owner Mame

RETURN FORM TO: Alasmeda County, Hazardous Materials Div.
80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621-1439
DR-DECL; mfk; 8/14/7M Phone: (310} 271-4320
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M CORD CERTIFICATE OF
e LN BB MEE L ISUEDATE_O3/18/932

o AP A o B e o)k e e Y o

PRODUCER + THIS CERTIFICATE 15 [SSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORNATION ONLY AND CONFERS |
© WA, Hays Company, Inc. » NQ RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLRER, THIS CERTIFTCATE DOES NOT ANEND, !
{3700 Nevin Avenue 1_ELTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AETQRDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. f
' P.0. Bor 305, Station A i CONPANTES AFFNRDING COVERAKGE :
‘..Bicheond, Coliforais M808_ il . S .
- IHELRED | CONPANY LETTCR A NATIONAL UNIGH FIRE INSURMNCE CO ¢
 ERVIROGYHE CORPORATION : CONPANY LETIER B, . FIREMAN’S FUND_INGUBANCE €O __ :

2840-A HOWE ROAD 1 CORPARY LETIER €. ... ___ REPUBLIC LNDEANITY [NSURMNCE CG
+ WARTINEI » COMPARY LETTER D __ FIREHANS FUND_INSURMNCE CO_ .. ‘
(COLIFORNIA 94553 ... - AL, .0 830 S i
‘ez COVERARE S ===reoscossnooasoocusmozaneesarzzozzozosoerzsassgoszaroanonooszasaaagaaatsiooan o220 W3R §R2 s sRT LT

" THIZ 13 TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES GF [NSURAKCE LISTED BELGM HAVE BEEN 1SSUED TO THE [NSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIGD!
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Figure 1. Anticipated Underground Tank Locations and Capacities — Telegraph Business Park,
Oakland, California
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SIERRA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES
SITE SAFETY PLAN
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A. GENERAL INFORMATION

CLIENT: Telegraph Business Park PROJECT NO: 4-719-03

PROJECT MANAGER: Chris Bramer DATE PREPARED: March 17, 1892

SITE LOCATION: Telegraph Business Park, Qakland, Califormia

SCOPE/OBJECTIVE OF WORK: Removal of 11 underground storage tanks and site closure

PROPOSED DATE OF FIELD ACTIVITIES: March 30 - May 30, 1992 *
BACKGROUND INFORMATION: | | Complete [ X | Preliminary (no analytical data available) -

DOCUMENTATION /SUMMARY:

- . | ] Berious { 1Moderate Criteria for Determination:
Overall Chemical Hazard: [ ]Low { X }{ Unknown No background information av&tilable
. [ X] Serious | ] Moderate Criteria for Determination:
Overall Physical Hazard: [ ]Llow | ] Unknown Due to tank removal; presence of heavy

. ‘equipment; and open tank pits

B. SITE/WASTE CHARACTERISTICS

WASTE TYPE[S): | ] Liquid [ X ] Solid [ X]Sludge [ X ] Gas/Vapor
CHARACTERISTIC(S): | X ] Flammable/Ignilable [ X ] Volatile [ ] Corrosive [ | Acutely Toxic
[ X ] Explosive [ | Reactive { X1 Carcinogen [X] Toxic
PHYSICAL HAZARDS: [ X ] Overhead [ X ] Confined Space | X ] Below Grade [ X ] Trip/Fall
[ ] Puncture [ }Bum | ]Cut [ X1 Splash

[ X 1 Other underground utilities, high pressure gas liq¢s~ -

SITE HISTORY/DESCRIPTION AND UNUSUAL FEATU_RES: Former dry cleaning facility. Currently used for commercial

and retail business. o

LOCATION OF CHEMICAL/WASTES: Soils generated during excavation activities will be stored on temporary stockpiles.

o

USTs will be immediately hauled off by a hazardous waste transporter. v

ESTIMATED VOLUME OF CHEMICAL/WASTES: ~280 cubic vards of seil; three 1,000, six 5 000, two 10,000-gallon tanks

and associated piping.

SITE CURRENTLY IN OPERATION: [X]Yes | [No
SITE UTILITIES HAVE/WILL BE LOCATED PRIOR TC EXCAVATION ACTIVITIES BY:

[X]USA [X)]Prvate Locator [X]Client [ [N/A

7190355P. MR2 Page 1
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C. HAZARD EVALUATION

LISTS HAZARDS BY TASK. (Cross-reference task numbers in Section D).

Task 1; _10,000-gallon gasoline tank removal

Task 2: Six 5,000- gallon stoddard and 1,000-gallon gasoline tank removal

Task 3: Two 1 OO&ggllon and 10,000-gallon diescl/bunker tank rernoval

Task 4;

Task 5:

CHEMICAL HAZARD EVALUATION:

= —
Route of Odor Odor
Compound | STEL*/TWA** Exposurc Acute Symptoms Threshold | Description
Benzene T /0.1' Inhalation/Dermal ] Confusion, euphoria, vomiting, 1-5 ppm | Petrcleum
e dizziness
Toluene - 200/100 Inhalation/Dermal {Confusion, euphoria, vomiting, 1-5 ppm | Petroleum
dizziness
Ethylbenzene 100 Inhalation/Dermal | Confusion, euphoria, vomiting, 1-5 ppm | Petroleum
dizziness
Xylenes 100/100 Inhatation/Dermal | Confusion, enphoria, vomiting, 1-5 ppm | Petroleum
dizziness
Gasoline 500/300 Inhalation/Dermal | Confusion, cuphoria, vomiting, --- Petroleum
dizziness
Stoddard NA/ 100 Inhalation/Dermal | Headache, drowsiness, dizziness, --- Petroleum
loss of coordination, fatigue and
asthma-like conditions

*  Short-term exposure limit {15 min TWA, not exceeded during a work day)
**  Time weighted average {concentration for & hour work day using a 40-hour work week)
D. SITE SAFETY WORK PLAN
SITE CONTROL: See Figure 2
[X] Perimeter ldentified? [ X|Site Secured? [X ] Work Area Designated? [ X ] Zone(s) of Contamination Identified?

e

}{T;ITTC[PATED LEVEL OF PROTECTION (cross-reference task numbers in Section Cj:

——— —_— o ————————— |

A B C D
I
Task 1 X
Task 2 X
Task 3 X
Task 4
— |

MODIFICATIONS:. In the event that organic vapors are monitored to be 100 ppm of greatef or benzcne is monitored to be
71 ppm or grcater,; personnel will upgrade from Level D to Level C. w0 B

7190355P.MR2 Page 2
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Excavation Safety: All excavation activities will be performed in accordance with Title 8, Section 1540 of the California
Code of Regulations. This includes the following:

+ Determination of underground utilities

= Notification of Regional Centers two working days prior to excavation start

« Surface obstacles that may pose a hazard will be removed or made safe before excavation begins

« Spoils placement will be at least 2 feet from excavation edges

» Personnel entering excavations that are 5 feet or greater in depth will be protected through shoring, sloping, or
benching T

+ The site safety officer will check excavated area prior to entry

» Work in the excavation will proceed under immediate supervision of the site safety officer

* A safe means of entry and exit will be provided

« Trenches shall be crossed only where safe crossings have been provided

*» No cxcavation work shall take place below the base level of immediately adjacent foundation or retaining wall until
a California Reglstered Civil Engineer determines that no hazard is created

1_-% Barrigrs will be provided to prevent mobile equipment from inadvertently entering the excavation

» Personnel working near excavating equipment will work in a safe position to prevent coming into contact with
equipment’s moving parts

» Prevention of surface water entry will be dene by diversion ditches or dikes

AIR MONITORING:

Type of Sample Frequency
Contaminant Area (A}, Personal (P) Monitoring Equipment of Sampling
Benzene AP Draeger Tubes Once every 2 hours
Organic Vapors AP ovM Approximately every 30 minutes

| 1 _ L —
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RECORD OF AIR MONITORING: SIERRA
Type of Sample Measurement ‘
Date Time Area (A), Personal (P) Contaminant/Equipment Recorded & Units
|
|
—
i

7190355P.MR2 Page 4
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DECONTAMINATION SOLUTIONS AND PROCEDURES FOR EQUIPMENT, SAMPLING GEAR, ETC.: _All SamELng

equipment is steam cleaned; water is contained and placed in 17-H 55-gailon DOT-approved drums. All other equipment

is rinsed or cleaned with damp towel or rag (left on-site for disposal).

PERSONNEL/DECONTAMINATION PROTOCOL: Remove and_leave tyvek and gloves on-site; wash with soap and

waler.

SPECIAL SITE EQUIPMENT, FACILITIES, OR PROCEDURES (sanitary facilities and lighting): Site personnel will remain

outside swing radius of backhoe. Second backhoe operator will be on-site at all times during backhoe operations.

GENERAL SPILL CONTROL, IF APPLICABLE: All liquid spills will be contained with absorbent materials and placed in

a steel drum for future disposal.

INVESTIGATION-DERIVED MATERIAL DISPOSAL: Place tyvek, gloves and disposable sampling equipment in a plastic

liner and place in a stee]l DOT-approved 17-H 55-gallon drum.

FIELD TEAM MEMBERS RESPONSIBILITY

E. EMERGENCY INFORMATION

AMBULANCE: " 911

HOSPITAL: - (510) 540- 1303 or 540-4444 Alta Bates Hospital

POISCON CONTROL CENTER: _[800) 523-2222

POLICE: 911

FIRE DEPARTMENT: 911

AGENCY CONTACT: (510) 271-4320 Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
LABORATORY: (510) 222-3002 Precision Labs, Richmond

71003S5P. MR2 Page 5




EMERGENCY CONTACTS:

EMERGENCY ROUTES:

Project Manager: (Name] _Chris Bramer

Client:

>

-l
SIERRA

(Office} _(510) 370-1280

[Name} _Jon Legellet

[Office) _(415) 822-8255

Directions to hospital (include map) Travel north on Telegraph to Ashby; turn right on Ashby to Colby; hospital is at

intersection of Colby and Ashby in Berkeley. See Figure 1.

F. EQUIPMENT

Instrumentation
OVA

Draeger Pump, Tubes
LEL Meter
Temp/pH/EC Mecter

Decon Equipment
Wash Tub

Buckets
Scrubk Brushes

Steam-cleaner

Sampliny uipment
Brass Tubes

Teflon Tape

Plastic Caps

40-ml VOAs

1 L Bottles

Miscellaneous Equipment
Tool Kit

Traffic Safety Vests
Traffic Cones

Traffic Road Signs

Equipment

Air Compressor
Generator
Drum Dolly
Steam Cleaner

7190355P.MR2
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First Aid Equipment
First Ald Kit
Portable Eyewash
Fire Extinguisher

Detergent
Distilled Water
55-gallon DOT NDrums

Teflon/PVC Bailers
Plastic Baggies

Ice Chest

Bluc Ice

Caution Tape
Mobile Telephone
Plastic Sheeting

Page 6
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G. COMMUNITY SAFETY CONCERNS

Community Safety Hazards:

s Noise

s | Vapors/Fumes

Tripping
Traffic

Mitigation of Community Safety Concerns:

7 Fence

Foam

4 Traffic Control (deseribe) see below

Splash

Fans

Other (describe)

Fire

Signs

The public will be prevented from entering the work area by caution tape and cones. All work will be conducted between

7:30 a.m. and 6:30 p.m. to minimize noise impact to public.. Trench plates will be used if needed to allow access to

trenched areas.

7190355P.MR2
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SIERRA
HAZARDOUS & TOXIC MATERIALS

SITE SAFETY REVIEW

GENERAL INFORMATION

DATE TIME PROJECT NUMBER

SITE:

LOCATION:

OBJECTIVES:

TYPES OF CHEMICALS ANTICIPATED:

TOPICS DISCUSSED

PHYSICAL HAZARDS:

CHEMICAL HAZARDS:

PERSONAL PROTECTION:

DECONTAMINATION:

SPECIAL SITE CONSIDERATIONS:

CHECKLIST

1. EMERGENCY INFORMATION REVIEWED? _____ / AND FAMILIAR TO ALL TEAM MEMBERS? ______

2. LOCATION OF AND ROUTE TO NEAREST HOSPITAL KNOWN TO ALL MEMBERS? ______/ MAP POSTED? ___
3. SITE SAFETY PLAN READILY AVAILABLE AND ITS LOCATION KNOWN TO ALL TEAM MEMBERS? ______
4

MONITORING EQUIPMENT CALIBRATED ON THIS DATE?

ATTENDEES
NAME SIGNATURE
MEETING CONDUCTED BY:
SITE SAFETY OFFICER:
7180355P.MR2 Page 8
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Figure 1. Hospital Route Map - Alta Bates Hospital, 3001 Colby Street, Berkeley, California
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. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORH A

COMPLETE THIS FORM FOR EACH FACILITY/SITE

MARK ONLY ] 1 NEw PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [T} 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATION [[L3~7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED SITE
ONE ITEM [} 2 INTERIM PERMIT ] 4 aMeNDED PERMIT [ & TEMPORARY SITE CLOSURE
. FACIUTY/SITE INFORMATION & ADDRESS - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
DBA OR FACILITY NAME NAME CF CPERATOR ]
“TElegpaph  Byusikess Povper Fres Ton Legallet L miAngs eng FraeTries )
ADDRESS _ NEAREST CROSS STREET PARCELTFIOPTIONAL)
ST Teleszaph  HeE 55 Th
CITY NAME STATE ZiP CODE SITE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
On kleand CA FHL £ 5 IoErE
Toﬁg?g:m [ CORPORATION wivauum [GeaPARTNERSHIP {71 LOCAL-AGENCY [] COUNTY-AGENCY [ 1 STATE-AGENCY {1 FEDERAL-AGENCY
DISTRICTS
PE OF BUSINESS ~ F (NDIAN |# OF TANKS AT SITE | £.P. A, 1. D. # joptional)
LA [] 1 GASSTATION [ | 2 DISTRIBUTOR (3 reccrvanon | fepfian
[ 3 FARM [ 4 PROCESSOR x5 OTHER ontrusTLANDS | // LCAaceeo 7o 7I2S
EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (PRIMARY) EMERGENCY CONTACT PERSON (SECONDARY) - optional
DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PHONE # WITH AREA CODE DAYS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) PP S 2
Boepmesz , Cr15 Sy - BFE —iZ¥E Pfitisrts S 7T PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
NIGHTS: NAME {LAST, FiAST) PHONE # WITH AREA GODE NIGHTS: NAME (LAST, FIRST) S8 - FHTS G It
Bisbioms Seiil LY i ';::?“f? ‘z 795 | Wik Gnas ST BHONE 1 WiTH AFE & CODE
7 AGZE 7
Il. PROPERTY OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME CARE OF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Telesrapin Desiness Fraperties AME
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS « boxloindicals [ INDIVIDUAL {1 LOCAL-AGENCY [ STATE-AGENCY
st D) GeirF, ik 57 [ CORPORATION  [ZL-PARTNERSWP [ ] COUNTYAGEWCY ] FEDERAL-AGENCY
CiTY NAME STATE Z\P CODE ] PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
e N = i Ty o - Gt 13-+ s~ A - §FAFTF
fll. TANK OWNER INFORMATION - (MUST BE COMPLETED)
NAME OF OWNER CARE DF ADDRESS INFORMATION
Felegrupin Besness Froperties I PE
MAILING OR STREET ADDRESS » box o indicate ] WDIVIDUAL [ LOCAL-AGENCY ] STATE-AGENCY
et GrriFFEitv ST [ ] CORPORATION  [E+-PARTNERSHP [ COUNTY-AGENGY  [] FEDERALAGENGY
CITY NAME STATE ZIP CODE PHONE # WITH AREA CODE
Gam Frameisep -9 4124 FIE R DXt LD
IV. BOARD OF EQUALIZATION UST STORAGE FEE ACCOUNT NUMBER - Call (916) 323-9555 if questions arise.
vy ha [4fa]-[ [ [ [ ] [ ] 7wuks mcoe weven vs20 By pome.

THAES FavE Goeven o o7 pF Gesreg F ey R | 71/‘7 =
v. PETROLEUM UST FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY - (MUST BE COMPLETED) ~ IDENTIFY THE METHOD(S) USED

[ 11 SELF4NSURED 12 GUARANTEE 71 3 INSURANCE [} 4 SURETY BOND
[ 5 LETTER OF CREDIT [ & EXEMPTION (4% OtHER

" bax bindicats

VI. LEGAL NOTIFICATION AND BILLING ADDRESS  Legal nofification and billing will be sent 1o the tank owner unless box ! or Il is checked.

CHECK ONE BOX INDICATING WHICH ABOVE ADDRESS SHOULD BE USED FOR LEGAL NOTIFICATIONS AND BILLING: L] ] om [ !

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANTS NAME (PRINTED & SIGNATU APPLICANTS TITLE DATE MONTHDAY YEAR
BT A b ri G . £ //1,4._ Prq,‘ﬁ"?‘ Wil e} G T A-2z-F2-
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY #

L] (T LTI T

SUPVISOR - DISTRICT CODE - OPTIONAL

LOCATION CODE - OPTIONAL CENSUS TRACT # - OPTIONAL

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY AT LEAST (1) OR MORE PERMIT APPLICATICGN - FORM B, UNLESS THIS IS A CHANGE OF SITE INFORMATION ONLY.
FORM A (5-91) FORDD3IA-S




. STATE OF CALIFORNIA l

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL HOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TAMK SYSTEM.

MARK QLY Lj 1 NEW PERMIT D 3 RENEWAL PERMIT 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATIGH 7 PCRAMANENTLY CLOSED fny le
ONE iTER] {1 2 INTERIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT | & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURED Eﬂ 4 TAMK REMOVED i

BRACR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

U |

I. VANK DESCRIPTION  coumpLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNERS TANK LD.¢  Inknown B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOIDAYNEAR)  IInler oum D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: i erp

I TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

s OTOR VEHICLE FUEL 4 oL . c. 12 eanan %SEL [} & aviaTionaas |
4 Gh - i
| 2 PETROLEUM [T empTy ] 1+ eroouet [ ] tbPREMIUM = GFTS:‘S;L |7 METHANDL
UNLEADED 5 JE L
! [T] 3 cHEetical FRobUCT [ 25 uniown 2 WASTE Z LEADED [ | 50 ofizR DESCABE w mem 0. ay
[ 0. IF(A1) IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS 2
4. TANK CONSTRUCTION  manx one memonLy INBOXES A, B, AND C. AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E
by oo 3 SINGLE WALL 7 LINER 5 LINKNGWY ;
'Ef“ TVBE OF [_] 1 DOUBLE WALL ) ,_E] SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINE [] o5 unxnowem ;
© GYSTEM 1 2 sINGLE WaALL ¢ SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTaMKy [ | &9 omwsA_ ——— ?
P TANK [ | 1 BARESTEEL [ ] 2 STAINLESS STEEL {] 3 reeRGLAss 4 STEEL CLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFOACED FLAZ Ty, -
BT - : i
! BATERIAL L ]} 5 concreve [ ] & POLYVINYL GHLORIDE [ 7 ALuminum [7] & 100 METHANGL COMPATIGLE wierp !
: #rimary Tank) ] o Bronze 7] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [¥] 95 uniown | 1 sa oTHeER e
[ ] 1 mugeer tiNen [ ] 2 AKYD LINNG [ ] 3 EPOXY LINING ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
2 'fﬁﬁng [] 5 alass Lnmg {_| & UNLINED (X} 95 unsnown 99 GTHER o
‘ IS UNING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANGL 2 YES_ RO___ :
. CORROSION | 1 POLYETHVLENE wRaP 2 COATING 3 VINYL WRAF [ 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
i PROTECTION [} 5 caTHoDic PROTECTION | | 91 NONE [X] 85 Unknown [ ] s othen .
£ SPILL AND OVERFILL BPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) — DVERFIiLL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT iINSTALLED {YEAR) o

I¥. FIPING INFORMATION CIRGLE A I ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH iF APPLIGABLE

| A SYSTEMTYPE Ay 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY AU 95 GTHER ?

I CONSTRUCTION A U 1 sinawe waLL AU 2 DOUBLE waLL AU 3 LINED TRENCH AT 95 UNKNGWN AU e oTkeR

2. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL AU 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE i
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW/ COATING A U & 100 METHANOL COMPATIRLE Wirnp

PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION 44D 95 UNKNOWN A U 89 OTHER
D. LEAK DETECTKON [T 1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR | ] 2 LINE 7GHTNESS TESTING [] * INTERSTIIAL

MONITORING
Y. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 11 visuaL check [X] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION L1 a vapozs MoNTORNG ] 4 AUTOMAYIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATZR MONITORING

[T} & TANK TesTING [ ] 7 ITERSTITIAL MONITORING 19t NONE [ ] a5 uNknown [T 99 omHeR
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
.
i. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/Y R) [ 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF JWASTANKFILEDWITH  yoo o— ooy
12/75 SUBSTANCE REMAINING _ None GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 T WX

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORREST

APPLICANTS NAME : DATE ;
(PRINTED & SIGRATURE) . ]
5"5‘1’"_ "4’- N¢J-J—J“j'hﬁ W{;ﬂ—_ "f_'z 2z~ 5 A i

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L. NUMBER IS COMPOSEDéF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

A

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # .
STATE 1D [ L J [ ;

S # Il L] | ] :

“PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE '

FORM B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS & CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FRED.




STATE OF CALIFORNIA I

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

T OHLY [] 1 NEW PERMIT D 3 RENEWAL PEAMIT D 5 CHANGE CF INFORMATINH [ ] 7 PERMANENTLY GLOSED O 51.;.5
= ITERM 2 INTERIM PERMIT \:| 4 AMENDED PERMIT E"‘} 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSLERE ng 8 TAHK REMOVED :

DEACR FACILITY HAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, DWNER'S TANK 1. D. # Unknown B. MANUFACTLRED BY: Unknown

C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYIYEAR)  TInknown D. TAMK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: } ppf
]

i, TAHK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A 1 MOTOR VEMICLE FUEL [ oL 8. c. | m&,&gﬂ;}% [..j 3 DIESEL ] & AVIATION GRS |
4 GASAHOL :
2 PETROLEUM W’EMPT\’ [} 1 proDucT ] 1oPREMUM ] 7 METHANOL

UNLEADED _ | 5 JETFUEL i
|| 3 CHEMICAL PRODUGT ] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTE [ 2 LesDED == 5 OTHER (DESCRISE N ITEM D, aeL Nm

0. IF (A4} 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CoAC

e i ——— s g

#. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY N BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D ANDE

. & OTYPEQF [_] 1 DOUBLE waLL [T 2 smGLE WALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER ] o5 LMENOWN ‘
P A L. ) :
i SYSTER X! 2 SINGLE WALL D 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTED TANK D 95 OTHER '
i a8 TANK ] 1 BARE sTEEL [ 1 2 STANLESS STEEL | 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] # STEELCLAD WrFIBERGIASS REINFORGED FLAS! i
- B - .
; : § CONGRETE 6 POLYVINY| GHLORIDE ¥ ALLMINOM { g 1007% METHANOL COMPATIRLE W/iEAP
i MATERIAL — !
i (vrimary Tank) [ "] ¢ eranze 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [} | 85 UNKNOWN [ ] s omen !
H I — -
! [ ] t RUBBER LINED [ ] 2 AKYD LNING [T] 3 Eroxy LINING  [_] 4 PHENOLIC LINNG ;
g e. INLllflng ] 5 Glass LniNG [ ] & UNLKED [X] 95 UMKNGWN [} e OTHER ;
§ IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIELE WITH 100% METHANCL ? YES.__ NO__
. 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING 3 viNvL wrAR [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REWFORCED PLASTIC
; 01, SOAROSION
: ; 'SHOTECTION [ ] 5 cATHODIC PROTECTION [ 81 NONE {X1 95 uninown [ ] == OTHER
B3 b N e . e A At . . et o e e e e e b .. .
} £ SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTANMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) ___ OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT IMSTALLED (YEAR)
V. PIPING INFORMATION CIACLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE A@ 1 SUCTION A U 2 PAESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 93 DTHER !
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SiNGLE waLL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ 95 UNKNCWN AU 98 OTHER ‘
©. MATERIAL AND A U t BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLCRIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE i
i CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEELW COATING A U g 1005 METHANDL COMPATIOLE VIraR !
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 1¢ CATHODIC PROTECTION A D95 UNKNOWN AU 83 OTHER
= TINTERSTHIAL - )
D LEAK DETECTION [ |t AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR [ |2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING L7 iounnmme =5 OTHER U g Az ot -
Y. TANK LEAK DETECTION
i
1 VISUAL GHEGK [X | 2 INVENTORY RECONCKIATION | | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATICTANK GAUGING || 5 GROUND WATER MONTORMN §
6 TANK TESTNG [ | 7 INTERSTITALMONIORING [ | 81 NONE [ ] 95 uninown [ ] #9 omHER i
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/Y R) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH - T
12/75 SUBSTANCE REMAINING None  Gallons werTwateraL? Yoo [ MUK

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TD THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE ARND C 5 3F EC r

APPLICANT S NAME LATE
{PRINTED & SiGNATURE} . —
5‘,—97’- - BV "“l‘_'f“"ﬁ < éw&.ﬂ«n——— -"'f 22 757«-

LQCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE .D. NUMBER IS COMFOSES’ OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

] COUNTY#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # ' )

- STATE LD# | NEEEEEEEEEEEE

: | FERMIT NUMBER PERAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE oo T '
i :

FORi B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEE’N FILED




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD:

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATICN - FORM B

COMPLETE A& SEPARATE FOHM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

(;\ﬁ,’.,;’;i{ ONLY ] 1 MEW PERMIT [] = RENEWAL PERMIT (] & CHANGE OF INFORMATIGH [77] 7 PERMANEMILY CLOSED ON SITE
GHE TEM — 2 INTEAIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDELD PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE {}_t‘_] 2 TANK REMOVED
4
DEA 0R FAGILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED:

. TAMK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
]
. \ - " !
A. OWNER'S TANK I.D. # Unknown B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown o |
©. DATE INSTALLED MOCAYNEAR)  Unknown D. TANK CAPAGITY IN GALLONS:  ; apgr i
i i

. TAMK CONTENTS IF A-1 IS MARKED, COMPLETE ITEM C.

A %’ " MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL 4 oL B. c. 135‘5&%'5{% L]u 8 DIESEL [ & aviaTon Gag |
4 GASAHOL — ;
2 PETROLEUM w1780 EMPTY 1 PRODUCT 15 PREMIUM 7 METHANOL
[ L] UMLEADED | | § JETFUEL d
] 2 cHEMICAL PROBUGT [] o5 unknown 2 WASTE [} 2 LEapED [ a9 OTHER (OESCRIBE IN iTEM D. 8E|owﬁ
D. IF (A1) 15 HOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS.#%:

iit. TANK CONSTRUCTION  manx ONE ITEM ONLY INBOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES 1N BOX D ANDE

A TYPEOF [} 1 DOUBLE WALL i [[] 2 SINGLE WALL WiTH EXTERIOR LINER [[7] =5 uenown
SYSTEM X] 2 smcLE waiL [ ] 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANK) || 99 OTHER
- I |
12 TANK {7 1 saresTERL [] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS | | 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REMFORCET FLASTIC |
_ 18 f— :
LEATERVAL || 5 CONCRETE [ ] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUK [} & 107% METHANDL COMPATIBLE WiFRP ;
(Brimary Tank) [} o sRONZE [7] 10 GALVANZED STEEL [y | 95 UNKNOWN [1 e omHRR
o NTERIOR [ ] 1 AueBsR LINED [[] 2 ALKYD LINNG [] 2 eroxy LN 7] 4 PHENOGLIC LINING ;
J[ININ a [] 5 aLass unma "] & UNLINED K ] o5 uNknOwN { ] 92 oT4RR :
) 15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES MO !
B, CORROSION ] 1 POLYETHVLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [] a2 vwviwsae  [] + FISERGLASE REINFORCED PLASTIC ;
PROTECTION [ | 5 caTHoDIC PROTECTION [ ] 91 NONE [X 185 UNKNOWN [} % omHER_ :
—_ . -
| E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED(YEAR} OVERFILL PREVEMTIOM ECLEPMENT INSTALLED [YEAR) B
V. PIPING INFORMATION  cIRGLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A. SYSTEM TYPE 2D+ SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY & U 99 OTHER H
-
%, CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH ALD} 95 UNKNOWN AU 29 OTHER :
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE '
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U g 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/ERP i
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A} 95 UNKNOWN w
< T IRTCASTITAL !
D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETEGTOR [ 2 UINE TKSHTNESS TESTING ) hommesmg L OTHEA Y kgt A

V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

]+ visuaL cHEGK [X ] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] 5 GROUND WATER MONTORING

[ ] s 7Tanx TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 81 NONE [ 95 unknown 7] s9 oTHER
VI. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAY/YR 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH s ; :
12/75 ] SUBSTANCE REMANING _ Nome  gatlons weRTmaTERIAL?  Tes [} MOIXT i
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 1S TRUE AND CORRETT
APPLICANT'S NAME DETE

(PRINTED & SIGMTUHE]ﬁe.p';T' A Wint idvns M: 5 yﬁ ;‘1’:" 2e-22_
L

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPDSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # | o
sweiws 10 TTL) COI T L) CLLiTL
| PEDMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PEAMIT EXPIRATION DATE '}

EORN S 17-61) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CLURRENT FORM A HAS REEM FILED,

FOROERIT




STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

.
MESK ONLY [ ] 1 NEW PERMIT Lj 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [:] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED 0N EITR |
ONE ITEM [T 2 INTERIM PERMIT [] 4 AMENDED PERMIT | 6 TEMPORARY TAMK CLOSURE  [¥] 2 TANK REMOVED i

DEA OR FAZILITY NAME WHERE TANK §S INSTALLED:

I

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  cOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A. CWNER'S TANK LD.# Unknown B. MANUFACTURED B3¥: Unknown ﬁ
, —

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNEAR)  Unknown D, TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: <= 5.5 13

H.TANK CONTENTS iFa-1:SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. _

A % MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [[] 4oL B c. 135&&%&% ] 3 DIESEL (7] & AviaTionGAs |
- g i 4 CGASAHOL — B i
2 PETROLEUM ) [E4%0 EmPTY 1 PRODUCT RS SS{_FL,:;E)JEB 1 s aemroe [ ] 7 METHANOL :
[ ] 3 CHEMCAL PRODUCT [] 85 UNKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTe [] 2 ieanen (] 99 OTHER (DESCAISE IN TEM . BELCW|

D. (F(A1}1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CAS

1. TAMK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

f

[ 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERICR LINER a5 LNKN
. TYPE OF T ] + oousLs waLL [ ["'_j 95 UNKIWN :
SYSTEM [x] 2 sinalE waLt [] 4 SECONDARY CONTAWMENT (VAULTED TANK) | 88 OTHER ;
P TANK [ ] 1 BARE STEEL { ] 2 sTanLESS STEEL [] 3 FBERGLASS [ | 4 STEEL GLAD W/FIRERGLASS REINFORCED FLASTE
S \ ‘ - p—— :
T | § CONCRETE & POLYVINYL CHLOAIDE 7 ALUMINUM £ 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP ‘
wareRlasl L ] L] ] = |
(PrimaryTank) [ ] 9 BRONZE [] 10 GALYANIZED STEEL [J] 95 UNKNGWN [ &= omHER !
: [} t RuBBER LINED [ ] 2 ALKYD LINING {T] 3 epoXy UNNG |7 ] 4 PHENDLIC LINING :
T - - ]
C. I'ﬁg:ﬂgn [ ] s cLASS LINING [] & ununeD ﬁa G5 UNKNOWHN [ ] =9 omER !
: ) IS LINING MATERIAL GOMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANDL 7 YES NGO '
e e ——————————————————————— —— -
b . CORROSION ] 1 PoLvETHYLENE wRAP || 2 COATING [ 3 vwvlwrar 7] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFOAGED PLASTIC i
| PREOTECTION [ 1 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ ] 81 NONE [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [} eo oniEn :
— i
]
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTICN EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) o :
1. PIPING INFORMATION GIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF LINDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICARLE
—
i A. SYSYEMTYPE A@ 1 SUGTION 4 U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 58 OTHER ;
B, CONSTHUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH a(y) o5 UnknOwN A Y 9 DTHER :
S 4
. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PYC) A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE i
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATIMG A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE WFRP |
PROTECTION £ U 8 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHQOOK FRGTECTION A@ 35 UNKNOWN A U 58 QTHER ;
. LEAK DETECTION [ ]1 AUTOMATICLINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINETIGHTNESS TESTING [} Héﬁ?rscmr‘\% s OTHER it vt ot 1
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION
1
[T 1 wisuaL cHeCK 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [ ] 3 VADOZEMONITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GAOUND WATER MONITORING |
[] & vank TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITCAING [ ] 91 NONE [ ] 95 umknowN {1 o9 oTHER
Vi. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR} 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 5. VWAS TANK FILLED WiTH vES U i
12775 SUBSTANCE REMAINNG ~ None GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? L] X
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPRLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TC THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, 15 TRUE AND COBRECT
AFPLICANT'S NAME

DATE
(PRNTEDBSIGNATURE) (o 4 v ke s MM—«”— H-22~F2-
[

LGCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE 1.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK & ) '

TATE 1D# | e

S BN ?

PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/QATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE rs

S— . - , .
EORTER (7-61) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APRLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURSERT FORI A HAS BEEM FRED,




STATE OF CALIFORMIA
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

, HARK QINLY r_l 1 NEW PEAMIT 3 RENEWAL PERMIT D § CHANGE OF INFORMATION :L 7 PEAMANENTLY CLOSED O SITG !

;o - i
i OHE ITEM ]:] 2 INTEAIM PERMIT 7] 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE Ba 8 TANKE REMOVED i

DBAGR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: g i

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS ~ SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
| owneRs TANK LD.¥

B. MANLUFACTURED BY:

Unknown. Unknown :

C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYNEAR) 1y g oo D. TANK CAPACITY N GALLONS: 5~ e |
I. TANKCONTENTS ¥ a-11SMARKED.COMPLETEITEMC.

A A%(Mmon VEHIGLE FUEL [] 4oL B, c [ ‘?ﬁ%‘i&% ] 3 pESEL (] s aviaTiovcas |

2 PETHOLEUM [0 EMPTY 7 1 pRoDUGT 7] b PREMIM. % : ?:TSSSSLL ] 7 MeTHaroL ;

[7] 3 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [ 85 UNKNOWN (] 2 wasTe [] 2 teacen [™] s OTHER (DESCASE I ITEM D BELOW)

D. IF {71} IS NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS2: ;

;

il TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES INBOX D AND £

! ; a WITH E DR Lt !
& TYPE OF ] 1 pouste waLL ~ [] @ sINGLE WALL XTERIOA LINER [] 95 unxnOowN ‘;
SYSTEM [X] 2 siNGLE waLL [7] 4 SECONDARY GONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTAMK) [ ] 99 OTHER g
P TANK [ 1 BARESTEEL [] 2 sTamEss STEEL [ | 3 FiBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFOACED PLASIIC :
[ - ;
1 MATERIAL [} 5 concReTE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [ ] 8 100% METHANOL COMPATISLE WFRP :
{Primary Tank) [ ] ¢ sRONZE (] 10 caLvanizep sTeEL  [XT] 95 LNKNOWN [] s a™HER !
H
[_1 + AuseER LiNED [] 2 AYe LINNG [ 3 €poxXY UNING || 4 PHENOLK LINING i
G, “ﬂﬁ:::gn [ 1 5 GLASS LINING [1 & UNLINED [X] o5 UNKNOWN 7] %0 omesn !
: - - ]
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES ... NO___ ;
{
D.CORROSION | 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP ] 2 coatng [T] @ vievu wRaP [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCEC PLASTIC :
B 4
PROTECTION [ ] s CATHODIC PROTECTION | 81 NONE [¥] 95 UNKNOWN ] a9 omiER o
e |
£. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT $NSTALLED(YEARY OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR}
i)
W, PIPING INFORMATION  CIRGLE A IFABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUKD, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
| 4. SYSTEM TYPE A@ 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER !
i B, CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALl A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ 95 UNKNOWN A U 99 OTHER !
I
. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAWLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVIRYL CHLORIDE (PVCJA U 4 FIBERGLASS FIPE i
CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE & U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIZLE W/FRP i,
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION afu) 95 UNKNOWN A U 29 OTHER :
erf
{ D. LEAK DETECTION [ |1 AUTOMATIC LINELEAKDETECTOR [ ]2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING SHIERSTTAL 4% OTHER e ke cwn !
Y. TANK LEAK DETECTION
{1 1 visuaL CHECK 2 INVENTORY RECONGRIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [__] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MOMITORING
[ ] & TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ ] 81 NONE [] 95 UNKNOWN [] 99 oTHER |
¥I. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAET USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3 WAS TANKFHLEDWITH  ves ™1 o [§ ) K
12/75 SUBSTANCE REMAINING _ None GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? ' ). I

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND COREETT

APPLICANTS NAME DATE
IPAINTED & SIGHATUR) " PRy s 5 é 4 "ﬁ -2 2=F2

LOCAL AGENCY USE QNLY  THE STATE 1.0, NUMBER IS COMPOSED DF%‘HE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COLUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK # :
STATE LD # | | BEREEEREEEEEE
PERMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE ?‘

FORA B (7-91) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

PR




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

HARK ONLY 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [ ] & CHANGE OF INFORMATICH 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON S!TE! -"
ONE [TEM [] 2 INTERM PERMIT [] # AMENDED PERMIT [ & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE 8 TANK REMOVED

s
i
]

DBAGR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A OWNER'S TANK LD # Unknown B, MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown

. DATE INSTALLED (MOIDAYYEAR)  Timkriown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS:

S AP

. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1{SMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.

A _‘%ﬁomﬂ VEHICLE FUEL [[]4on B. c. TaREGULAR [ 3 oieseL (] & Aviationgas
2 PETROLEUM (90 EMPTY 1 t prooucT [ topRemM % : f:::ft ] 7 METHANOL
[} 9 CHEMIGAL PRODUGT [] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 2 wasTe [ 1 2 LEADED [ ga OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELO?)]
0. {F (A1) 18 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.A S8 %: E

Hi. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND E

i . ! 3 SN i i j
; 4 TYPE GF 1 1 DOUBLE WALL ) ] SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER 1::] a5 UNKNOWN i
SYSTEM 2 i 2 SINGLE WALL D 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [VAULTED TANK) D 99 OTHEH :

9 TANK 1 BABE STEEL 2 STAINLESS STEEL i 3 FIBERGLASS [ ] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS AEINFORGE mevr.ci
} MATERIAL [ ] 5 concreTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUW [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIRLE WiFRP ;
g {Primary Tank) 9 BRONZE 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [X | 95 UNKNOWN D 93 OTHER ;
{ - ;
] 1 RuBBER LINED [7] 2 akyD Lining [1 3 eroxy Uting [77] 4 PHENGLIC LINING :

{ C. INTERIOR e - S . i
f 5 GLASS LINING 6 UNLINED g5 UNKNOWN 1 93 OTHER i

1S LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 1002 METHANOL 7 YES __ NO___ ’

| & CORROSION L * POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ ] 2 COATING [ 2 vINvL wrRap | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ | 5 GATHODIC PROTEGTION [ | 9t NONE [X 195 UNKNOWN [ i e OTHER :

. _!

£.SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) - OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) _ |

IV, PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

i A. SYSTEM TYPE A@ 1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER f
_5 B. CONSTRUCTION A U + SINGLE waLL A U 2 DOUSBLE WALL A U 3 LNED TRENGH A@ 85 UNKNOWN AU 88 OTHER |
| C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STAWNLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINGM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W GOATING A U 8 100% METHANDL COMPATIRLE WFSP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@ea UNKNOWN A U 52 OTHER
., F 3 INT=RSTITIAL
D. LEAK DETECTION [ }1 AUTOMATICLINE LEAKDETECTOR [ | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING * MONTORNG  [#TB9 OTHER aﬂ,knp..yn

¥. TANK LEAK DETECTION

T
[ 1 wisuaL creck 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION 3 VADOZE MONITCRING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | § GROUND WATER MONITORING t

[ 16 TANK TESTING [ ] 7 INTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 1 NONE [] 95 unknown [ 7] 98 otkeR

Y1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED {MO/DAYAYR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF 3.WAS TANKFLLEDWITH e [ no (g E
12/75 SUBSTANGE REMAINING None GALLONS INERT MATERIAL 7 X i

THIS FORM HAS:BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORBECT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
[PRINTED E SIGNATURE} -_ -
Sertr 4. u.bpfqmgl/.ﬁpwfm,w_ H-22 ~F2

LOC AL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE LD, NUMBER IS COMPOSED or—Lr/HE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

FOAM B (7-0n THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

COUNTY®#  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATE LD # | | | | ] HEERERN
PERMIT NUMBER PEAM(¥ APPROVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE i

FORnmLaT




STATE OF CALTFORM A
STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATICH - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TAMK SYSTER,

; MY (™) 1 NEW PERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT ] 5 CHANGE OF INFORH 471N [7] 7 PERMANSNTLY CLOSER oo :_-;

i ORE N ] 2 WTERM PERMIT [} 4 AMENDED PERMIT [ ] € TEMPORARY TANK CIO3URE X ] & TANK REMOVED

i‘ DEAGH FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED: -4
L TAMK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

E__Af'c;_w‘uzﬂ-s TANK 1.D.¥  Inknown B. MANUFACTURED BY: Unknown

i C. DATE INSTALLED (MO/DAYNEAR)  [Inknown D. TANK CAPAGITY N GALLONS: S zor
il TAMK CONTENTS IF A-115 MARKED, COMPLETEITEMC.

i A % MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL ]+ olL B, c. ey % j 2f§f§m [ e aviaTioncag

:; E | 2 PETAOLEUM (i€ empTy ] 1 proDucY [ 1bt|;hFliLE£AA|[LjJ§b T s st roe [] 7 MeThanoL

;L [ ] 3 GHEMICAL PRODUCT [ ] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTE [ ] 2 LEADED :j 99 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM 01, BEL

{ D IF(A1 1S HOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASE: o

i TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND C. AND ALL THAT APPLES INEOX D AND E

. 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERICR L#NER 1 g8 Unkow
! 4. TVPE OF ] 1 DDUBLE WALL ] 7 F SENOWN
{ BYSTER (X 2z sincLe waL 4 SCCONDARY CONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTAME®Y | | 99 OTHER
4 TANK (] 1 BARESTEEL [] 2 sTamLESS STEEL [ 3 FigzacGLAsS [] ¢ STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS BEINFORCED
; EiATERIAL 5 CONCRETE [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ | 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
; {E#mary Tank) [ ] o Bronze [ ] 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [X ] 85 UNKNOWN i se OTHER —
! [] 1 RUBBER LINED [ 2 AKYD LiniNG [ 1 3 epoxy UNmg 4 PHENOLIS LINING
0T .
K IIIFEJRJISR [ ] 5 cLass Lining [] & UNLINED (X1 85 UNENOWN [ so OTHER _
’ IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YES__ WO !
T CORRGSION [] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ | 2 COATING [} 3 vinvl wRap [ ] « FIERGLASS RENFORCED PLASTIC
. FAOTECTION [ ] & caTHODIC PROTECTION [ | #1 NONE [¥]os UNKNOWN [ s otHzr )
| E %PILL AND QVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) OVERFILL PREVENTION SCQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)
I¥. PIPING INFORMATION CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROLUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
£ SYSTEM TYPE afp 1 sucTioN A U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY AU 5% OTHER
i F. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A@ 25 UNKNOWN £ U am OTHER
1 C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BAREETEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVGiA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIFE :
i COHROSION A& U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONGRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATIMG A Y B 100% METHAMOL COMPATIR'E wiFRP |
PROTECTION R U S GALVANIZED STEEL & U 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION AP 95 UNKNOWN A il 59 OTHEA :

ij:. LEAX DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATICLINELEAXDETECTOA [ | 2 LINE TISHTNESS TESTING r° Lé;.';%rpl,'é‘ AT OTHER o Mappurid
¥, TANK LEAK DETECTION

{11 wisuaL cieck [X] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION | ] 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] § GROUND WATER MONITORNG

U

[ ] 6 7ank 7ESTING | | 7 WTERSTITIALMONITORING [ | 9t NONE [ a5 unknowN L] @3 OTHER
Vi, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1.ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED GUANTITY OF 3 WAS TAMHFILLEDWITH  vgo 1w 197 k
12/75 SUBSTANCE REMAINING ~ NoTte  GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? B L X
THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT
APPLICANT'S NAME

L— ..

OATE
{PRINTED & SIGNATURE) 54'-’17__ A . M;.Hd;vmj M:“E MZ z H-z2- gz

1OCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE |.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED cf THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
] COUNTY # JURISCICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATELD# HE NN

j e *

y PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPRQVED BY/DATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

EORN T (7-51) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FOHM A, UNLI:SS & {‘UFIHFr" FORM A MABE




STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UMDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK S‘}'b'(:i”i

T ] i NEW PERMIT D 3 RENEWAL PERMIT ! 5 CHANGE OF \r.iFQRmT:om [T] 7 PEAMENINTLY GLOSED ¢
[! 2 INTERIM PERMIT [ 4 AMENDED PEAMT [j 6 TEMPORARY TANK GLOZURE ,X:] 8 TANK REMOVED

D DR NI I-ﬂ\.,.u i1 NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED:
LY

L TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN

A, OWNER'S TANK 1. D.# Unknown B. MANUFAGTURED BY: Unknown .
| ©. DRIE INSTALLED (MOIDAYNEAR)  Unknown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: 5™ ppn ;
H 'y i

LTANKGONTENTS  ira-115MARKED. COMPLETE ITEMC.
[ a W1 MOTOR VEHIGLE FUEL 4 Ol Ly c. 1a HEGLLAR [ |5 oEse | 8 AVIATION GAS |
! 2 PETROLEUM IZ('OF EMPTY [ ] 1 pmoDucT [ 1bPREMIUM [ 4 casaroL {7 METHANOL
i A . UNLEADED [ | & JETruEe ,
; {1 3 cHEMICAL PRODLCI [ ] #5 unknowN ] 2 WASTE ] 2 teapep [ | 99 OTHER (DESCRIRE N TEM D. 8mlrwni
| DL (A1)18 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED C.AS*: :
Hi. TANK CONSTRUCTION maRK ONE ITEM ONLY N BOXES A, B, AND C. AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX D AND £
S it AL r DR LNE T e UKo
; 5 TiPEOF IT 1 DOUBLE WALL . :I 3 SINGLE WALL WiTH EXTERICR LINER |::J‘ af UNKNOWN
i EYSTEM X! 2 SINGLE waLL 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT (VALLTEDTANMK) | | 99 OTHER .
i TANK [7] + manre sTeeL [] 2 stamLEss sTEEL i 3 FIBERGI ASS i ] 4 STEEL CLAD W/ FIBERGLASS ASINFORCED :
fm oTaNng 0 L) PEARESTERL ] | 2 STAINLEES STEEL ] i :
! EATERIAL [ 1 s concreTe [ 1 s PoLywinvL cHLORIDE [T] 7 ALumaim : 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE W/FRP
i {Plmary Tank} [ ] o sronze [ ] 1o Gawvanizeo sTeeL [X ] 5 UMKNOWM ] 99 OTHES '
: D 1 RUBBER LINED 2 ALKYD LINING !“j 3 EPOXY UNING | | 4 PHENOLIC LINING
joe p— = :
;“"' “E:;Jg" [] 5 cLass iinmG { ] & ununeD [} 5 UNKowR [ ] &8 oTHeA _ ‘
H ) IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANCL ? YES _ ND___ f
! , - SNy e o
i b SORROSION [ 7 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP ] 2 coating [T 3 vy wriap || 4 FBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
| PROTECTION [ 1 5 CATHODIC PROTEGTION 91 NONE [ ] 95 uM<NOwN [ %8 omEn
LE SrilL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR} CVERFILL PREVENTICN EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR) o
I¥. PIPING INFORMATION GIRGLE A if ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNCERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
{ A SYSTEMTYPE A} 1 sucTion A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY £ U o3 oTHER ‘
2, CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL &0 3 UneD TRENGH A (B 95 Unknown Al 92 OTHER
| C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARESTEEL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE(PYC)A M 4 FIBEAGLASS PIFE i
i CORROSION A U 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE & ) 7 STEEL W/ COATNG AU 8 100% METHANGL COMPATIRLE wWaRP 5

i PROTECTION A U 6 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 CATHODIGFROTECTION  g{fD) 85 UninOwN A Y 99 OTHER Jiafnppress £ '

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]t AUTOMATIC LINE:EAKDETECTOR | | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTAG [ s ™ o omhen Yk arvisn
¥, VANK LEAK DETECTION

[77) 1 wisuaL cHeck [X] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION 3 VADOZEMONITORING [ 1 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ ] & GADUND WATER MONITORING |

{:] 6 TANK TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING [j 81 NONE [ ] 95 LMkiown ["] 2 omHeR

Vi. TANK CLGSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2, ESTIMATED QUANTITY GF 3WAS TANKFILLED WITH e U
12/75 SUBSTANCE REMAINING _Nome  eatiows INERT MATERIAL 7 L] mixE

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, /8 TRUE AND COSRETT

APPLICANT'S NAME DATE
(PRINTED & SISNATURE) _, - - F
BeOT T M. W wieigan . - @M.’-—h—— Air-F
o

LGCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMiPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY # JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# | [ ] HEEEREREERERE
5 . e . L AN
y PERMIT NUMBER PEAMIT APPROVED BY/QATE PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

s

comis ey THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLIGATION . FORM A UNLESS A CURNERT Fromes &
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

] 1 NEW PERMIT
[ ] 2 INTERM PERMIT

3 RAENEWAL PERMIT

ONE ITERS [ ] # AMENDED PERMIT

; 5 GHANGE OF INFORMATINN
: 6 TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE

b7
X1 B TAMK REMOVED

FERMANERTLY CLOSED 0N s !

i DHA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK 1S INSTALLED:

i. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALLITEMS — SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A, OWNER'S TANK 1.D.# Inknown B. MANUFAGTURED BY: Unknown
- C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYVEAR Unknown D. TANK CAPACITY N GALLONS: = 1313 1y
W.TANKCONTENTS  iFA-115MARKED, COMPLETEITEMC. _
E_ A %ﬁowa VEHICLE FUEL []aoL B. c. [T] 'REGULAR [ 5 picseL [ © avearon cas |
\ 2 PETROLEUM [B® emPTy "] 1 proCUCT ] PREMILY H ; TEATS:::LL [ 7 METHAMGL
i [[7] 3 cHEMICAL PRODUCT [.] 95 UNKNOWN [ ] 2 waste [ ] 2 teavEn [} 99 OTHER (IESCRIBE IN ITEM D. RFL

D, IF (A1) 15 NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STCRED

C.A. 5 #:

i, TANK CONSTRUCTION

MARK OME ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND G, AND ALL THAT APPLES INBOX D AND E

.

1Y. PIPING INFORMATION

OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUIPMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

| 4 TYPEOF [[] 1 Douste wall [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER ] o5 unknown
§ SYSTEM 2 SINGLE WALL D 4 SECONDARY CONTAINMENT [VALILTED TANK} D 99 OTHER B
: : T : —
Lh TANK [ ] 1 BanESTEEL [T] 2 STAINLESS STEEL [ 1 3 FIBERGLASS ] 4 STEELCLAD W/ FIBERGLASS REINFORGED FLAS
| WATERIAL [ ] & concreTe [] & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE || 7 ALUMINUM [] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIBLE Wi AP
| Primary Tank) 9 BRONZE 10 GALVANIZED STEEL [K | 95 LNKNOWN [] o3 OvHER
i ] 1 Auseen LineD [] 2 ALKYD LiNmG [ 1 3 eroxy LINNG [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
Co T e
P Iraﬁmgﬂ 5 GLASS LINING [] & untined X | o5 UNKNGWN | 95 OTHER
52 15 LINING MATERIAL COMPATIELE WITH 100% METHANOL 7 YEE ___ NO_..
j . .
0. CORBOSION L] 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP 2 COATING [] a viNve waap 4 FIBERGLASS AEINFORCED FLASTIC
PROTECTION [__] 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [ | 9% NONE [ X195 UNKNOWN 59 OTHER
E. SPILL AND OVERFILL SPILL CONTANMENT INSTALLED {YEAR)

CIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUNDOR U F UNDERGRGUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

_{b.. SYSTEM TYPE @ 1 SUCTION & U 2 PRESSURE A U 3 GRAVITY A Y 89 QOTHER !
! B, CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 UINED TRENCH A(U )95 LNKNOWN Al @ OTh' =
C. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC)A U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPS i
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W COATING A U 8 100% METHANDL COMPATIBLE WRp |
PROTECTICN A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A Y 10 CATHODIC PROTECTION @95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER i

[i. LEAK DETECTION [ ] 1 AUTOMATIC LINE LEAK DETECTOR

[7] 2 LINE TIGHTHESS TESTING

7 INTERSTITIAL
- MONITORING

34T onErtdabapin

V

. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ 1 visuat cHeck [X] 2 INVENTORY RECONCILIATION || 2 VADOZE MOMITORING [ ] 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | § GROUND WATER MOMITORAG

[]6 TANK TESTING | | 7 INTERSTITIAL MONITORING

[] o1 none

[ 1 95 UNKNOWN

[ ] 93 omer

¥l. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MOVDAYAYR)
12/75

2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF
SUBSTANCE REMAINING None

3. WAS TANK FILLED WiTH
INERT MATERIAL ?

YES E

GALLONS

wa (K0

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND COF

APPLICANTS NAME p 2 i CATE i
{PRINTED & SIGNATUF{E}:-&‘ .W_ 'q— p\); }-}-l S 5 '7"";2 - ? % I
LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE L.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW
COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD #

NN

EEEERERNENEEN

j PERMIT NUMBER

Ermmryeoa

PEAMIT APPROVED BY/DATE

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

FORM B (7-51)

THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN F!Lt’.‘:

eI R

o
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. STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOAKD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM,

| —

MATRK OLY 71 1 NEW RERMIT [] = RENEWAL PERMIT [] 5 CHANGE OF INFORMATION

DEAOR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

[ ] 7 PERMANENTLY CLORED £ 20
ONF ITER 2 INTEAIM PERMIT 4 AMENDED PERMIT LJ & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE Q{] & TAMK REMCVED

. TANK DESCRIPTION  GOMPLETE ALL ITEMS -- SPECIFY i UNKNOWN

A DOWHER'S TANK 1.D.¢ Unknown | B MANUFAGTURED BY: Unknown
C. DATE INSTALLED (MODAYYEAR)  {inknown D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: epre
il TANK CONTENTS IF A-1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC.
1a§§&£ﬁg}% [ 13 oiEseL [ ] & avieTon Gas

A 1 MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL 4 Ol B. C.
*/7[ ] & PETROLEUM [t EMPTY ] 1 pRoDUCT

[1 s cHemicAL PRODUCT [] 95 UNKNOWN [] 2 wasTe

[ ] 1bPREMIUM J 4 GASAHOL [ 7w

- UNLEADEG [ ] 5 JETFUEL

[ ] 2 LEADED [ | 99 OTHER (DESCABE IN ITEW 0. 221

THANCL

. F 1A IS NOTMARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED

C.A 5. #:

. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARKONE ITEM ONLY IN BOXES A, 8, AND C, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOX G ANG E

-é 4 FVBEOF 1 DOUBLE WALL ! 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER { 85 UNKNOWN
; SYSTEM (X 2 SINGLE waLL {1 4 SECONCARY GONTAINMENT (VAULTEDTANKY || 99 OTHER
aTANK 1 BARE STEEL [ ] 2 sTaNLESS STEEL i 3 FIBERGLASS [] # STEELCLAD Wi FIBERGLASS REINFORCZD# 2877, |
ER -
i WATERIAL [ 5 CONCRETE (7] & PoLyvinvL CHLORIDE [] 7 atuMim [ ] & 100% METHANOL COMPATIELE W/FAP
| PimaryTank) [ o BRONZE [] 10 caivanizen sTREL [X| 85 UNKNOWN [7] sz ovHER
: = - -
[ ] 1 RUBBER LINED [ ] 2 AKYD LINNG { ] 3 EPOXY LINWG [ | 4 PHENOLKC LINING
G INTERIOR —
5 GLASS LiNING & UNLINED 95 UNKNOWN 98 QTHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WATH 100% METHANOL ? YES___ NO___
O.CORROSION L] ' POLYETHYLENE wrap [} 2 COATING [] 3 vve wAap [ | 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIG
PROTECTION [ | 5 CATHODIC PROTECTION [} 9t NONE P[] 95 UNKNOWN | =9 omHER .

£. SPILL AND OVERFILL. SPILL CONTAINMENT INSTALLED (YEAR)

OVERFILL PREVENTION EQUPMENT INSTALLED {YEAR)

W. PIPING INFORMATION GIRCLE A IF ABOVE GROUND OR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE

V', TANK LEAK DETECTION

{ A SYSTEMTYPE A@1 SUCTION A U 2 PRESSURE AU 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL AU 2 DOUBLEWALL A U 3 LNED TRENGH  A{U) 85 Unknown B U s onan
. MATERIAL AND A U 1 BARE STEEL A U 2 STANLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVGYA U 4 FIBEAGLASS FiPE |
CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U & CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPAT'ELE W RR '
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 30 CATHODIC PROTECTION A@gs LNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER :
_E{MLEAK DETECTION { | ? AUTOMATICLINELEAKODETECTOR | | 2 LINE TIGHTNESS TESTING I ONnoRs Lo OTHERs #ims eong ::

i [ 1 visuaL cHECK [X] 2 INVENTORY RECONGILIATION [ | 3 VADOZE MONITORING [ | 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING | ] 5 GROUND WATER bonicses

ST |

| [ 18 Tanx TESTING [ | 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING [ | 81 NONE [ 95 UNKNOWN [ ] es omeR

V1, TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION

[ . ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTIMATED QUANTITY OF WAS TANKFRLEOWITH  yrg [ we 3
| 12/75 SUBSTANGE REMAINING None _ GALLOWS INERT MATERIAL ? L &

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME / DATE
{PRINTED £ SIGNATURE)
Sapir M. WL Gras /éw

=22 G P |

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR KUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #

STATEID# T ([T [T

HINEpEEEEEn

} PEAMIT NUMBER PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE

Err g oy

PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE

RN B {791 THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APPLICATION « FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILZD.
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. STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK PERMIT APPLICATION - FORM B

COMPLETE A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH TANK SYSTEM.

MARK ONLY {1 1 NEW RERMIT [] 3 RENEWAL PERMIT [[] 5 CHANGE OF INFCRMATION 7 PERMANENTLY CLOSED ON SITE

ONE ITEM E 2 INTERIM PERMIT D 4 AMENDED PERMIT D & TEMPORARY TANK CLOSURE E—-—a TANK REMCVED

DBA OR FACILITY NAME WHERE TANK IS INSTALLED:

I. TANK DESCRIPTION  COMPLETE ALL ITEMS - SPECIFY IF UNKNOWN
A DWNER'S TANK I.D.#

Vg Boterrn B. MANUFACTURED BY: ul“&“&‘dﬂ

C. DATE INSTALLED (MOIDAYNERR) o/, b, /s ring D. TANK CAPACITY IN GALLONS: /. pprpp
I. TANK CONTENTS IF A-1 1ISMARKED, COMPLETE ITEMC. .
1a REGULAR e DIESEL
a [T MOTOR VEHICLE FUEL [ e oL 8. c. peaLLan HTGASAHOL [] & aviaTioN GAs

[ ] 2 PETROLEUM ] 80 empry [j + prooueT [ PREMIL T s wrroe

[ ] 2 CHEMICAL PRODUCT [] o5 UNKNOWN [] 2 waste [] 2 teapeD [T ] @9 OTHER (DESCRIBE IN ITEM D, BELOW)

D. IF (A1) 1S NOT MARKED, ENTER NAME OF SUBSTANCE STORED CASH:

[] 7 MeTHANGL

lil. TANK CONSTRUCTION  MARK ONE ITEMONLY IN BOXES A, B, AND O, AND ALL THAT APPLIES IN BOXD

A. TYPE OF [] 1 DousLE waLL [ ] 3 SINGLE WALL WITH EXTERIOR LINER [ 95 UNKnOWN
SYSTEM [id-2 sNGLE watL [} 4 SECONDARY GONTANMENT (VAULTEDTANK) [ | 99 OTHER
B. TANK [] t+ BaRESTEEL [] 2 sTANLESS STEEL [ | 3 FIBERGLASS [ | 4 STEELCLAD W/FIBERGLASS REINFORCED PLASTIC
" MATERIAL [ ] 5 CONCRETE [} & POLYVINYL CHLORIDE [ ] 7 ALUMINUM [] & 1o0% METHANOL GOMPATIBLE W/FRP
(PrimaryTank} [ ] 9 BRONZE [[] to GALVANIZED STEEL [ j{-85 UNKNOWN [] o9 oTHER
[ ] 1 RUBBER LINED [} 2 ALKYD LNING [7] 2 6POXY LNING [ ] 4 PHENOLIC LINING
C. lNJﬁng [] & aLass LINNG [] & UNLINED [14-96 UNKNOWN ] 99 otHER
IS LINING MATERIAL COMPATIBLE WITH 100% METHANOL ? YES__ NO.._
D. CORROSION [ 1 POLYETHYLENE WRAP [ ] 2 COATING [] s vwvLwaap [ ] 4 FIBERGLASS REINFORGED PLASTIC
PROTECTION [ ] § CATHODIC PROTECTION [] o nowe (85 UNKNOWN [] 9¢ oTHER
IV. FIPING INFORMATION  ciAcie A IFASOVEGROUNDOR U IF UNDERGROUND, BOTH IF APPLICABLE
A, SYSTEM TYPE A {03} 1 sucTioN A U 2 PRESSURE A& U 3 GRAVITY A U 99 OTHER
B. CONSTRUCTION A U 1 SINGLE WALL A U 2 DOUBLE WALL A U 3 LINED TRENCH A (D 95 UNKnOWN AU 99 OTHER
C. MATERIAL AND A U 7 BARESTERL A U 2 STAINLESS STEEL A U 3 POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVCJA U 4 FIBERGLASS PIPE
) CORROSION AU 5 ALUMINUM A U 8 CONCRETE A U 7 STEEL W/ COATING A U 8 100% METHANOL COMPATIRLE W/FRP
PROTECTION A U 9 GALVANIZED STEEL A U 10 GATHODICPROTECTION  A/U} 95 UNKNOWN A U 93 OTHER

D. LEAK DETECTION [ ]! AUTOMATIC LN LEAK DETECTOR [ ] 2 LINE TKGHTNESS TESTING [] ? NIERSTITIAL ]9 OTHER

MONTORING
V. TANK LEAK DETECTION

[ ] 1 wisuAL CHECK [T INVENTORY RECONCILIATION [] a varor MONITORING || 4 AUTOMATIC TANK GAUGING [ | 5 GROUND WATER MONITORING

[ ] 6 TANK TESTNG  [__| 7 INTERSTITALMONITORING ] 91 NONE ] 95 unkNOWN ] 99 omHeR
V1. TANK CLOSURE INFORMATION
1. ESTIMATED DATE LAST USED (MO/DAY/YR) 2. ESTMATED QUANTITY OF 2 WAS TANKFILEDWITH  co NO
r2 ] 75" SUBSTANCE REMAINING A/ 478~ GALLONS INERT MATERIAL ? [ (=
4

THIS FORM HAS BEEN COMPLETED UNDER PENALTY OF PERJIRY, AND TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE, IS TRUE AND CORRECT

APPLICANT'S NAME L/Z M DATE
{PRINTED 8 SIGNATURE) B
Lo AL Wit S Mz—-——— H-zZ-F2

LOCAL AGENCY USE ONLY  THE STATE I.D. NUMBER IS COMPOSED OF THE FOUR NUMBERS BELOW

COUNTY #  JURISDICTION # FACILITY # TANK #
STATELD# ) el LTt L L]
PERMIT NUMBER 1 PERMIT APPROVED BY/DATE i PERMIT EXPIRATION DATE
FORM B (9-90) THIS FORM MUST BE ACCOMPANIED BY A PERMIT APFLICATION - FORM A, UNLESS A CURRENT FORM A HAS BEEN FILED.

FORQ034B-Ra




SIERRA
o @ >

AL J/‘

- T Environmental Services

April 20, 1992

Susan Hugo

Alameda County

Department of Environmenial Heallh
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Re: Tank Removal Project
Telegraph Business Park
Oakland, California

Dear Ms. Hugo:

Sierra Environmental Services (SES) is wriling to address your concerns as stated
regarding the above-referenced project. Mr. Scott Williams of Envirodyne Corporation (the project
contractor) discussed the project with you April 20, 1992. SES will be providing services to the

OoWwIleT as project consultant,

1. SARA/OSHA 40-hour training certificates for SES personnel who may be involved
in the project are appended (o this letter.

2, Prepared leak report forms are attached to this letter.

3. The issue of site security was rnade a part of the project contractor scope of work.

The work areas will be secured by temporary fencing at all times. In addition,
,.;m__trench plates will be used as necessary to provide additional safety for pedestrian
access during work in restricted areas.

The project is planned so that excavations will utilize sloping sidewalls. In the
event of oversteepened cuts, or if potential distress may occur to an adjacent
building, the contractor will install excavation shoring.

The measures described above are intended to facilitate site work while maintaining safety.
if you have any additional questions, please contact Scott Williams at Envirodyne, or myself at the
number below,

Sincerely,
Sierra Envirgningptal Services

cc: Mr, Jon Legellet, Normandy Asscciates
C:719KOR.MAL

P.O. Box 2546 e Martinez, California 94553 e (510) 370-1280
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Certificate

This is to certify that:

JOHN M. TRIGG

has received training as specified in the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Standard {29 CFR
1910.120(e)} consistent with the function and responsibilities of:

Investigation and Remedial Actions
at Hazardous Waste Sites

This training level has been achieved by a combination of on-the-
job training, work experience, prior safety training, and satisfactory
completion of a comprehensive training program under my
direction. This is the equivalent of 40 hours of initial and three days
of supervised, actual field experience.

August 8, 1990 ‘D W=

Date James T. Dufour, Attorney :
Cenified Industrial Hygiens
American Board of Industrial Hyg
Certificate No, 1068
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CERTIFICATE
OSHA

JOHN M. TRIGG
Has Met The 8 Hour Refreshér- Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And Emergency:
Response .

OCTOBER7,1991

/
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc.




Has Met The 40 Hour Imtl T Requlrement Under OSHA

Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hézardous Waste Operations And
Emergency _Response

OCTOBER11, 1991

i

ACI{NOWLEDGEMENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc,
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ED MORALES

HAS SUCCESSFULLY COMPLETED THE INITIAL 40 HOUR REQUIREMENTS

LISTED UNDER THE FEDERAL OSHA ReEguLATION 29 CFR 1910.120
ON THIS FIFTEENTH DAY OoF NoveEMBER 1991

GeEo PLEXUS,INC. CERTIFICATION

AMALT
G DIRECTOR
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CERTIFICATE
OSHA SARA

WILLIAM J. KEANE, JR.

Has Met The 8 Hour Refres:h:er' iTraining Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And Emergency
Response

( 4é4 ; /. / OCTOBER7,1991
ACéNOWLEDGE‘/l'ENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

B A A I

AR RS R LA e e A

JOSEPH LEISING

ST RS e A A,

Has Met The 40 Hour Initial Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

AUGUST 16, 1991

ACKN({WLEDGE NT DATE
Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.




CERTIFICATE OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

JIM GREEN

Has Met The 40 Hour Initial Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

| AUGUST 1, 1991

ACKI\{OWLEDGE]ﬁ{ENT DATE
QOccupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.

D nTes 1qs




CERTIFICATE OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

AVEBAk Lk A A AN

CAROLYN EATON

Has Met The 40 Hour Initial Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

Aoy / AUGUST 16, 1991

ACKN(/)WLEDGEI}{ENT DATE
Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.




CERTIFICATE ~OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

ANDREW C. MINKWITZ

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher ‘Training Requirement Under OSHA ¢
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And Emergency
| Response

itddltdred OCTOBER7, 1991

NOWLEDGEME
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc.

.1,-. : Sl L } 73 - \ & N TR o e \




Certificate

This is to certify that:

ANDREW CHARLES MINKWITZ

has received training as specified in the OSHA Hazardous Waste
Operations and Emergency Response Standard (29 CFR
1910.120(e)] consistent with the function and responsibilities of:

Investigation and Remedial Actions

at Hazardous Waste Sites

'This training level has been achieved by a combination of on-thie-
job training, work experience, prior safety training, and satisfactory
completion of a comprehensive training program under my
direction. This is the equivalent of 40 hours of initial and three days
of supervised, actual field experience.

March 15, 1991

Date James T, Dufour, Attorney &
Certified Industrial Hygiens
American Board of Industrial Hygieng
Certificate No. 1068
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. CERTIFICATE ~ OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

ERIC GROSS

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher '-Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And Emergency
Response

OCTOBER7,1991

AC]AVOWLEDGE;G\{ENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc.
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This certifies that

Eric Gross

has successfully completed

Forty hours trarrung fulfilling intial
training requirements for hazardous
waste workers under OSHA 1910.120

March 7-10, 1989
T Seminar
Date




. o

0 , - S

gwggele L opgeR
3 A 46

S
PR LTI

CHRIS J. BRAMER

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And Emergency i
Response

OCTOBER7,1991

ACI{&OWLEDGF/MENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc.




Certificate '

This is to certify that:

CHRIS J. BRAMER

has received training as specified in the OSHA
Hazardous Waste Operations and Emergency Response Standard
{29 CRF 1910.120(e)] consistent with the function and
responsibilities of: '

Investigation and Remedial Actions
at Hazardous Waste Sites

This training level has been achieved by a combination of
on-the-job training, work experience, prior safety training, and
satisfactory completion of a comprehensive training program
under my direction. This is the equivalent of 40 hours of initial
and three days of supervised, actual field experience.

May 12, 1989 Q@XM,‘B

Date James T. Dufour, Attorney
Certified Industrial Hygien
Amencan Board of Industrial Hygie!
Certificate No. 10468
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CERTIFICATE OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

DURWOOD R. POST JR.

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

oddodize. ) MAY 18, 1991

ACKI\{OWLEDGE‘IENT DATE
Occupational Health & Safety Group, Ine.
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CERTIFICATE OF  TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

DURWOOD R. POST Jr.

Has Met The 40 Hour Initial Training Requirements Under

OSHA Standard, 29 CFR 1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations
And Emergency Response

ﬁ ( i Q' AUGUST 25, 1990

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE
Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.

B aoes 144 LITHO tH U 5.4,




COMPLETION OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

PATRICK J. FALK

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

%%f / March 9, 1992
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE

M/A Induétries, Inc.




CERTIFICATE OF  TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

PATRICK FALK

Has Met The 40 Hour Initial Training Requirements Under
OSHA Standard, 29 CFR 1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations
And Emergency Response

AUGUST 25, 1990

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE
Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.
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CERTIFICATE OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

STEPHEN PHELPS

Has Met The 8 Hour Supervisory Training Requirement Under OSHA |
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

JUNE 24, 1991

ACKNOWLEDG NT DATE
Occupational Health & Safety Group, Inc.

@ oors7q8 ETTIRE TN
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COMPLETION OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

STEPHEN RAY PHELPS

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

== R A March 9, 1992
ACKNOWLEDéEMENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc.




“Imagineering a Cleaner World”

Riedel Environmental Services Inc.

Uertificate of Completion

presented to

SCOTT WILLIAMS

‘in recognition of satisfactory completion
of the course of instruction entitled

HAZARDOUS MATERIALS HANDLING & RESPONSE

April 6-10, 1987 | /A (A;/Mm Lok g

Dintefs) of Anstruction Instructar



COMPLETION OF TRAINING
OSHA - SARA

SCOTT A. WILLIAMS

Has Met The 8 Hour Refresher Training Requirement Under OSHA
Standard, 29CFR1910.120 Hazardous Waste Operations And
Emergency Response

March 9, 1992

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT DATE
M/A Industries, Inc.




SIERRA
® ® 5L

il

Environmental Services
March 24, 1992

Brian Oliva

Alameda County Health Care Agency
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Tank Closure Plan
Telegraph Business Park
SES Project #4-719-03

Dear Mr. Oliva:

As required, Sierra Environmental Services (SES) has prepared the enclosed Underground
Tank Closure Plan Application for the Alameda County Health Department. FPlease review for

completeness and approval. If you have any guestions, please give me a cail.

Sincerely,
Sierra Environmental Services

ior Environmental Scientist

EM/ly
7 1903L2. MR2

Attachments: Underground Tank Closure Plan
Insurance Certificate (Enviradyne)
Site Base Map
Site Safety Plan

P.O. Box 2546 e Martinez, California 94553 e (510) 370-1280




